State of Wisconsin GIS REGISTRY (Cover Sheet)
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-280 (R 6/13)

P.O. Box 7921, Madison, W] 53707-7921

Source Property Information CLOSURE DATE:| 03/10/2014
BRRTS #: 06-37-558388
FID #: 737055880
ACTIVITY NAME: Wausau Curling Club - 1920 Curling Way
DATCP #:
PROPERTY ADDRESS: |E Kent ST / Northwestern AVE
PECFA#:
MUNICIPALITY: Wausau
PARCEL ID #:; 291-2807-014-0900
*WTM COORDINATES: WTM COORDINATES REPRESENT:
X:| 550639 Y:1496109 (" Approximate Center Of Contaminant Source
* Coordinates are in (¢: Approximate Source Parcel Center
WTM83, NAD83 (1991)
Please check as appropriate: (BRRTS Action Code)
CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS
Contaminated Media for Residual Contamination:
Groundwater Contamination > ES (236) [] Soil Contamination > *RCL or **SSRCL (232)
[T] Contamination in ROW [] Contamination in ROW
[] Off-Source Contamination [] Off-Source Contamination
(note: for list of off-source properties (note: for list of off-source properties
see "Impacted Off-Source Property Information, see "Impacted Off-Source Property Information,
Form 4400-246" ) Form 4400-246" )
Site Specific Obligations:
[[] soil: maintain industrial zoning (220) Cover or Barrier (222)
(note: soil contamination concentrations X Direct Contact
between non-industtial and industrial levels)
X Soil to GW Pathway
[7] Structural Impediment (224) [] Vapor Mitigation (226)
[X] Site Specific Condition (228) [] Maintain Liability Exemption (230)

(note: local government unit or economic
development corporation was directed to
take a response action )

Monitoring Wells:

Are all monitoring wells properly abandoned per NR 1417 (234)

(Yes (e:No C:N/A

* Residual Contaminant Level
**Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level




BRRTS #: 06-37-558388
SITE NAME: Wausau Curling Club — 1920 Curling Way

This VPLE applies to the following closed ERP and/or LUST site(s). The following link(s) can be
used to access the associated GIS packet(s).

BRRTS # SITE NAME

02-37-000007 Holtz & Krause



http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/GetActivityDetail.do?siteId=1630900&adn=0237000007

State of Wisconsin Scott Walker, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Cathy L. Stepp, Secretary
West Central Region Headquarters Dan G. Baumann, Regional Director
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue Telephone 715-839-3700
Eau Claire WI 54701 FAX 715-839-6076 | wscons

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

TTY Access via relay - 711

March 10, 2014
BRRTS No. 02-37-000007
FID No. 737055880

MR. DAVE EISENREICH

HOLTZ KRAUSE STEERING COMMITTEE
5208 DJ LANE

SCHOFIELD, WI 54476

Subject: A Certificate of Completion under the Voluntary Party Liability
Exemption Program for the Environmental Investigation and
Cleanup of the Holtz Krause Landfill Site, East Kent Street and
Curling Way, City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Eisenreich:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (“the Department”) has reviewed your
request for issuance of a Certificate of Completion under the Voluntary Party Liability
Exemption (“VPLE”) Program for the environmental investigation and cleanup of
property owned by Marathon County and the Wausau Curling Club, Inc. and known
as the Holtz Krause Landfill site located at East Kent Street and Curling Way, and
Junction Street, City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin. You have requested
that the Department determine whether the Holtz Krause Steering Committee has met
the environmental investigation and remediation requirements under s. 292.15(2),
Wis. Stats., for issuance of a Certificate of Completion.

The Holtz Krause Landfill site consists of six (6) parcels and approximately 92.71 acres
of real property described on five deeds located in parts of the South % of the
Northwest % and North % of the Southwest % of Section 6, Township 28 North, Range
08 East, and parts of the Southeast % of the Northeast % and Northeast % of the
Southeast % of Section 1, Township 28 North, Range 07 East, City of Wausau,
Marathon County, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to as “the Property.” The Property
is further described in the aforementioned deeds in Attachment A of the Certificate of
Completion.

Determination

As you are aware, s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., authorizes the Department to issue a
Certificate of Completion to a voluntary party that conducts an approved environmental
investigation of a property and restores the environment to the extent practicable and
minimizes the harmful effects with respect to hazardous substance discharges on or
originating from the Property. Based on the information received by the Department,
the Department has determined that the investigation and cleanup of the Property is
complete and that all conditions in s. 292.15(2), Wis. Stats., have been met. Attached
is the Certificate of Completion for this Property.
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Voluntary Party Liability Exemption
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The Property has been entered onto the WDNR’s Geographical Information System
(“GIS”) Registry due to the presence of groundwater contamination above ch. NR 140,
Wis. Adm. Code, enforcement standards and the requirement to inspect and maintain
an engineered cover over the landfill waste materials. The purpose of maintaining this
database is to make this information available to the public and to notify future
property owners of any requirements, limitations, or conditions imposed by the
Department. Continuing obligations and cap maintenance plans imposed by the
Department for the Property are described in the final case closure letter, with
continuing obligations, as an attachment to the Certificate of Completion. Particular
attention should be paid to these continuing obligations because failure to maintain
and monitor the property as required in case closure letters can result in the loss of
your liability protections.

Conclusions

The Department appreciates the work conducted by the Holtz Krause Steering
Committee to investigate and restore the environment to the extent practicable at the
Property. The exemptions provided by this Certificate of Completion apply to any
successor or assignee of the Holtz Krause Steering Committee, dependent upon the
successor or assignee complying with the conditions of s. 292.15, Wis. Stats. If you
have any questions or concerns regarding the Certificate of Completion and its
exemptions or responsibilities, please call me at 715-839-3770 or Attorney Lacy
Cochart at 608-267-0846.

Sincerely,

%Qé\h—“\ W\ Ki) N&\QQ\N\\X

Loren A. Brumberg
Land Recycling Specialist
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

LAB:1b
Attachment: Certificate of Completion

o Michael Prager - RR/5

Lacy Cochart — LS/8

Bill Evans — WCR

Erin Endsley — Superior Service Center

Lisa Gutknecht — Wausau Service Center

Mark A. Thimke, Foley & Lardner, LLP, 777 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee,
WI 53202-5306

Russell W. Wilson, Ruder Ware, SO0 First Street, Suite 8000, P.O. Box 8050,
Wausau, WI 54402-8050

Ronald Frehner, P.E., 1801 Old Highway 8 Northwest, Suite 114, St. Paul, MN
55112

Brad Karger, Marathon County Administrator, Marathon County Courthouse,
500 Forest Street, Wausau, WI 54403

James E. Tipple, Mayor, City of Wausau, 407 Grant Street, Wausau, WI 54403

Cal R. Tillisch, Goyke, Tillisch & Higgins, LLP, 816 North 31 Street, Wausau, WI
54403




Obtate of W isconsin
SDgpartment of HNatural Rasources

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
OF RESPONSE ACTIONS
UNDER SECTION 292.15(2)(ae), WIS. STATS.

@ﬁzﬁrm: the Holtz and Krause Landfill Steering Committee has applied for
an exemption from liability under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., for real property located along
East Kent Street, Curling Way, and Northwestern Avenue in the City of Wausau,
Marathon County, Wisconsin, which is commonly referred to as the Holtz Krause
Landfill, further described in the legal description found in Attachment A, hereinafter
referred to as “the Property”;

CWKI’&HB’, an environmental investigation of the Property has been conducted

and the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (“the WDNR”) has determined that
contamination exists at the Property;

%ﬁfﬂay, the Holtz and Krause Landfill Steering Committee has submitted

to the WDNR certain investigation reports, remedial action plans, and final design plans
and modifications to the Holtz Krause Landfill, for the Property which comply with the
requirements set forth in chs. NR 700-754, Wis. Adm. Code, consisting of documents
and reports listed in Attachment B;

(Whereas, in accordance with s. 292.15(2)(ae)1., Wis. Stats., the WDNR has

determined that an environmental investigation has been conducted which adequately
identified and evaluated the nature, degree, and extent of the hazardous substance
discharges on the Property. The WDNR approved of the site investigation in a letter
issued to the Holtz Krause Steering Committee on July 25, 2012;

CWMH%E!’, the WDNR has determined that s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., applies to the

Holtz Krause Landfill, as a non-approved, solid waste facility where active remedial
operation or treatment is not required, including where groundwater monitoring,
leachate or groundwater collection or treatment, or active gas extraction is not required
as all or part of the remedial action, and the Holtz and Krause Landfill Steering
Commiittee is eligible for the exemption under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats.;
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(W hereas, on March 6, 2013, and June 20, 2013, the WDNR issued Conditional

Grants of Exemption for Development on a Licensed Landfill for construction of athletic
fields and maodifications to the Holtz Krause Landfill, and a concession/restroom building
and championship field lighting for the Holtz Krause athletic field complex (Attachment
C). If any person proposes to do any future construction work on the Property, the
person shall obtain written approval for the work from the WDNR based on s. 506.085,
Wis. Adm. Code, prior to initiating any construction on the Property;

CM«%%B’, groundwater contamination on the Property exceeds groundwater

guality enforcement standards under s. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, and the engineered
cover must be inspected,maintained and repaired over the landfill waste. Therefore, the
Property will be listed on the WDNR’s Geographical Information System database (“the
GIS Registry”), pursuant to s.292.12 (3), Wis. Stats. The Holtz and Krause Landfill
Steering Committee has submitted to the WDNR all the information necessary to be
listed on the GIS Registry, pursuant to s. NR 726.11, Wis. Adm. Code;

CM&TMS’, on December 26, 2013, the WDNR issued a final case closure, with

continuing obligations, letter for the Property (Attachment D). The owner of this Property
shall adhere to, abide by, and maintain the continuing obligations and other
requirements that are specified in the attached final case closure letter and site
Operations and Maintenance Plan dated November, 2013. The Property will be listed
on the WDNR's GIS Registry of Sites with Residual Contamination and Continuing
Obligations. The case closure letter includes the following continuing obligations:

e Groundwater contamination is present above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code,
enforcement standards.

e One or more monitoring wells were not located and must be properly filled and
sealed if found.

e The engineered cover must be inspected,maintained, and repaired over the
landfill waste in accordance with the approved Maintenance and Operations
Plan, and the WDNR must approve any changes to this barrier.

e Operations and maintenance of an active gas extraction system, monitoring of
the system, and annual reporting to the WDNR is required through a Building on
Abandoned Landfill (“BAL") Exemption dated March 6, 2013, given the Property’s
intended use as a soccer field complex.

e If site use changes in the future, such that the active gas extraction system is no
longer necessary by the site owner, the site owner at that time must construct
and maintain at a minimum a passive venting system that adequately addresses
the contaminants of concern as approved by the WDNR.
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CM&I’M the WDNR has determined that the response action is complete

and was based on the Property being used as a soccer field complex. In the event it is
proposed that the Property use changes, and the active gas extraction system is no
longer necessary, the site owner must construct and maintain at a minimum a passive
gas venting system for methane mitigation approved by the WDNR;

CM&TM the Property is a solid waste landfill enclosed by an engineered final

cover consisting of 2-feet of native soils; 2-feet of clay; 40-millimeter very low density
polyethylene geo-membrane; 2.5-feet of rooting zone soils; and 6-inches of top sail.
The engineered cover shall be inspected, maintained, and repaired over the solid waste
in accordance with the approved Maintenance and Operations Plan, and the WDNR
must approve any changes to this barrier;

CW&I’&ZIIS’, if the requirements of this Certificate, the final case closure letter, or

the approved Maintenance and Operation Plan are not followed, or if the land use
changes from land uses approved in the March 6, 2013, and June 20, 2013, Conditional
Grants of Exemption for Development on a Licensed Landfill without WDNR approval,
the WDNR may take actions under ss. 292.11 or 292.12, Wis. Stats., to ensure
compliance with the specified requirements and the person who owns or controls the
Property may no longer qualify for the liability protections under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats.;

CW&’I‘M the Holtz and Krause Landfill Steering Committee has paid to

the WDNR the appropriate environmental insurance fee and has submitted a complete
environmental insurance application form to obtain coverage for the Property under
Wisconsin's master insurance contract in accordance with s. 292.15(2)(ae)3m., Wis.
Stats., and ch. NR 754, Wis. Adm. Code, based on their desire to use natural
attenuation to remediate groundwater contamination that exceeds ch. NR 140, Wis.
Adm. Code, groundwater quality enforcement standards;

(XY hergas, on December 26, 2013, the WDNR determined that response

actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable were completed,
except with respect to groundwater contaminated with arsenic, benzene,
tetrahydrofuran, and vinyl chloride above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater
quality enforcement standards. The WDNR determined that this groundwater
contamination will be brought into compliance through natural attenuation in accordance
with administrative rules promulgated by the WDNR.
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@a‘qf%’, based upon the information that has been submitted,

the WDNR hereby certifies that the response actions set forth in the
WDNR-approved remedial action plan and case closure letter for the
Property and any other necessary response actions have been completed
in accordance with rules promulgated by the WDNR.

Upon issuance of this Certificate of Completion, the Holtz and Krause Landfill
Steering Committee and persons qualified for protection under s. 292.15(3), Wis.
Stats., are exempt from the provisions of ss. 289.05(1), (2), (3) and (4), 289.42(1),
289.67, 291.25(1) to (b), 291.29, 291.37, 292.11(3), (4), and (7)(b) and (c) and
292.31(8), Wis. Stats., with respect to the existence of hazardous substances on or
originating from the Property, the release of which occurred prior to the date the WDNR
approved the environmental investigation required under s. 292.15(2)(ae)1., Wis. Stats.

However, the person who owns or controls the Property would no longer qualify for this
liability exemption if that person fails to maintain or monitor the Property as required by
the March 6, 2013, and June 20, 2013, Conditional Grants of Exemption for
Development on a Licensed Landfill the conditions in this Certificate of Completion, the
December 26, 2013, final case closure letter, s. 292.12, Wis. Stats., and administrative
rules promulgated by the WDNR. Any discharges of a hazardous substance to or from
the Property that occur after the date that the environmental investigation was approved
will be the responsibility of the current Property owner and any other person who
possesses or controls that discharge and any person who caused the discharge.

If natural attenuation of contaminated groundwater fails, the insurance coverage under
s. 292.15(2)(ae)3m., Wis. Stats., may be used by the state to cover the costs of
complying with s. 292.11(3), Wis. Stats., with respect to groundwater quality.

The protection from liability provided under s. 292.15(2), Wis. Stats., does not apply to
any person who has obtained a Certificate of Completion by fraud or misrepresentation,
or by the knowingly failing to disclose material information or under circumstances in
which the Holtz and Krause Landfill Steering Committee knew or should have known
about more discharges of hazardous substances than was revealed by the investigation
approved by the WDNR.

Nothing in this Certificate of Completion or in s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., affects the authority
of the WDNR to exercise any powers or duties under applicable laws other than ss.
289.05(1), (2), (3) and (4), 289.42(1), 289.67, 291.25(1) to (5), 291.29, 291.37,
292.11(3), (4), and (7)(b) and (c) and 292.31(8), Wis. Stats., with respect to any release
or threatened release of contaminants at the Property, or the right of the WDNR to seek
relief available against any person who is not entitled to protection from liability under s.
292.15, Wis. Stats., with respect to such release or threatened release.
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SIGNED AND CERTIFIED this /& day of %V\M\ 2014,

@@w

Bruce G. Urben, Acting Director
Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
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ATTACHMENT A

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS
HOLTZ and KRAUSE LANDFILL STEERING COMMITTEE

HOLTZ KRAUSE LANDFILL

See Attached Property Map, Warranty Deeds, Quit Claim Deeds, and Certified Survey

Maps.
Parcel No.
291-2807-011-0922

291-2807-014-0900

291-2807-011-0924
291-2808-063-0999
291-2808-062-0999

291-2808-062-0992

Acreage

Deed Reference

2.399

29.23

5.57

45.00

4.50

6.015

M417-495
1632243
1586905WD
1586906QC
1586904QC
183-612
1591958RR
1603108RR
1615982NR
M417-496
1632244
356-232
1632244
3566-232
1632244
M262-1134

Certified Survey Map

CSM 14-160

Lot2  (291-2807-014-0032)
Lot3  (291-2807-014-0035)
Outlot 2 (291-2807-014-0903)
N/A  (291-2807-011-0927)
N/A

N/A

N/A

CSM 27-175

CSM 27-175
CSM 27-175

CSM 14-160

M713-191ANNEX ORD 497-95B

1632244

Attachment A - Certificate of Completion — Holtz Krause Landfill

BRRTS #06-37-558388-93




Legal Descriptions for Holtz Krause Landfill Properties

Property PIN Owner Name Parcel Address Legal Description

Soccer 291-2808-063- |MARATHON 602 E KENT THAT PT OF FRAC N 1/2 SW 1/4 SEC 6 28 8 & OF NW SE

Complex |0999 COUNTY ST WAUSAU WI 54403 LYG WLY OF RR RW EX S 4 RODS FOR ROAD PURPOSES PT

- OF CSM VOL 27-175(7192)

Soccer 291-2808-062- |MARATHON 1500 NORTHWESTERN SEC 06-28-08 PT OF FRL S 1/2 NW 1/4 LOT (2) OF CSM VOL

Complex (0992 COUNTY AVE WAUSAU WI 54403 (14-160 (3862) EX THAT PT OF LOT (2) LYG IN SE NE SEC 1-
28-7

Soccer 291-2808-062- |MARATHON - |600 E KENT THAT PART OF FRAC S 1/2 NW 1/4 LYGS & WOFC&NWR

Complex |0999 COUNTY ST WAUSAU WI 54403 R CO YARDS SEC 6 28 8 PT OF CSM 27-175(7192)

Soccer 291-2807-011- |MARATHON 1237 JUNCTION E 10 ACRES OF SE NE EX PCL DESD IN VOL 118 OF DEEDS

Complex (0924 COUNTY ST WAUSAU WI 54403 PG 282 SEC 1- 28-7 ALSO THAT PT OF LOT 2 ON CSM VOL
14 PG 160 IN SE NE SEC 1-28-7 PT OF CSM VOL 27-
175(7192)

Soccer 291-2807-011- |MARATHON 1233 JUNCTION PT OF SE NE SEC 1-28-7 DESD AS LOT 1 ON CSM VOL 14

Complex (0922 COUNTY ST WAUSAU WI 54403 PG 160

Curling 291-2807-014- |WAUSAU 1920 CURLING SEC 128 7 PT N1/2 NE1/4 SE1/4 PT OF SE1/4 NE1/4 THAT

Club 0900 CURLING WAY WAUSAU WI 54403 |PT LYG ELY OF EAU EAU CLAIRE RIVER FLOWAGE

CLUB INC ("SLOUGH") AS DESD IN DOC #1603108, ALSO LOT 3 BLK 5

RIPCZINSKES GRAND AVE ADD INCL N1/2 OF VAC E ROSS
AVE LYG S OF SD LOT AND VAC 33' LYG E OF SD LOT ALSO
LOT 2 BLK 4 OF SD ADD INCL S1/2 OF VAC E ROSS AVE
LYG N OF SD LOT & E 10" OF VAC PORTION LYG W OF SD

LOT EX OUTLOT (1) CSM VOL 75-47(16248)DOC #1615640




figure 1
o _ PROPERTY MAP
p——3t POLEMOUNTED TRANSFORVER HOLTZ KRAUSE LANDFILL
——++ RAILROAD (MULTIPLETRACKS) & CELL TOWER VPLE REQUEST
@ —— - —— PARCEL BOUNDARY [@ DIESEL-POWERED GENERATOR

Wausau, Wisconsin
074702-10(C07)GN-GB00T NOV 23/2011
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I, €duin R, Abendroth, registered land surveyor, Hereby certify that T
have surveyed and mapped by the order of Thomas Krausae, that part of the
SE¥ of the NE%, Section 1, Tounship 28 North, Range 7 East and a part of
the South % of the NU Practional 4 Section 6, Township 28 North, Range 8
East, all in the City of Weusau, Marathon County, Wisconsin, desaribad as
follows: Commencing at the East 4 corner of sald Seoction 1j thence NOCOO'E,
645.22 feet to the point of beginning; thence NB0°01'U, 335,07 feet; thance
NOOOO'E, 185,00 Peet; thence NB9OB3'E, 60,00 fest; thence NOCQ0'E, 256,92
faet to the southerly xright of way line of the Chicago and Northueatern
Railuay; thence $52054'E, elong said railuay right of way line, 326.50
feet; thence continuing along the same said railuay right of uay line on
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544936'E, B16,41 fest to the aoutherly line of the NU fractional % of seid
Section 6; thence 587°35'W, along said southerly + line, 323.89 feet; thance
N44936'W, 870,19 feet to the point of baginning.

That such map is a correct represantation of all exterior boundaries
of the land survayed,

That I have Pully complied with the provisions of Section 236,34 of

the' Wisconein Statubec. o .
Pre éf&ddhbu/ 5@2

ared By!
MISEDNS!N zﬁLLEY SURVEYDRS " Edwin R, Abendruth RLS No, S-79B
August 12, 1985
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Document Number Document Namo

THIS DEED, made between HOLTZ & KRAUSE REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Wisconsin corporation
(“Grantor,” whether one or more),

MARATHON COUNTY, a Municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin

(“Grantes,” whether one or more).

and

Grantor, for a valuable consideration, conveys to Grantee the following described real
estate, together with the rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests, in
Marathon County, State of Wisconsin (“Property*) (if more space is
needed, please attach addendum);

Recording Arca

Name and Retumn Address
Maruthon County

500 Forest Street
Wausau, Wi 54403

See attached legal description as Exhibit A.

$20chabdes 77k ¢ve '

TRANSFER
£ Soo attached Exhibit A,
Parcel Identification Numbes (PIN)
FEE This  isnot homestead property.
(Is) (is not)

Grantor warrants that the title to the Property is good, indefeasible In fee simple and free and clear of encumbrances except:
oany municipal and zoning ordinances and agreements entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and
municipal services, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, and general taxes levied in the year of closing,

Dated _Qzkvber |2 20[2

Holtz & Krause Real Estate Development, Inc.

(SEAL) M F-

%«/\ (SEAL)
* Leonard Salzman, Presid€ht

(SBAL) _ (SEAL)
* ]
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Signature(s) STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
authenticated on MARATHON COUNTY )
. Personally came before me on
- the above-named _Leonard Salzman, Bresident of Holtz &
T[TL(I.I?%:?:.,MBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Krause Real Estato De 'WI%E Ili 2 1
to me known to be t} -‘ly'ﬁf" 5 D Sycauted the foregoing
authorized by Wis. Stat. § 706.06) instrument and aclol) )’; : F!
'y TR B oMt catnt
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: A LT TN ).
Rebecca L. Pil *__Reboopoa LI AR HGET T,
Att £oca tfm Notary Public, Std ".‘" WeSaRiY ;;:gt.-q, 3
orney at Law My Commission g/:k'u, o7 ‘. )% il )
(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are W :‘f'y
NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM, ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THIS FORM SHOULD S CLEARLY IDENTIFIED,

WARRANTY DEED
* Type name below signaturog, ,

© 2003 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

FORM NO. 1-2003




Exhibit A,

Legal Description
MARATHON COUNTY/HOLTZ & KRAUSE REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, INC., & Wisconsin

corporation

Lot one (1) of Certified Survey Map No. 3862 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for
Marathon County, Wisconsin, in Volume 14 of Certified Survey Maps on page 160, as Document No.
837035; being a part of the Southeast quarter (SE ') of the Northeast quarter (NE %) of Section one ),
‘Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range seven (7) East, and part of the South one-half (S %) of the
Northwest fractional quarter (NW fi'l %) of Section six (6), Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range
eight (8) East, in the City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin; subject to easements of record.

N SENE ¥+ 3% )
TaxKey: 2807011922 PIN: 37-291-4-2807.011-0922 é‘c 1-397 ﬂ%%_ 29-9

Together with a perpetual non-exclusive easement ror driveway purposes for the benefit of Parcels one
(1) and two (2) of Certified Survey Map No. 3862 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for
Marathon County, Wisconsin, in Volume 14 of Certified Survey Maps on page 160, as Document No.
837035, as described in Deed recorded in said Register's office in Record Book 52 on page 222, as

Document No. 597309. A91- 2909064 'ﬂ%ﬂ
Epumept Paro

 SUOMVOEARIARD - oo s




PIN; 291-2807-011-0922
WARRANYY DARO-By hmullm

OOSUMINT No 411 PAGE 495 843”'09 3 1)
Harailion COuM’. I ?"

g5t n P B2

munl.mmu Holtz & Krnq_a_e__(;pntractors.
.I.M.uﬁ LO!‘L?"“"“;

duly ﬂi'" aﬁ oxiating wnder und by vietur of the laws ofthe State of Wkrmdn. grantor,
o iy, W Wlmnln. innbr 4 warrants to WG

.....---.:—;-E;';;;"h"" Yolune d/z of M 3}

CYTIo P

Krause & Holtz Real Fa ne.,
A Wisconain corpoyation,
o, of - Maratho County, Wisconsln, for tha sum of
B @ _consideration artam 1
Lonsdorf & Andraski
County, State of Wiconsing Wauzau, WI

the {ollowtny tract of kand in— MATAENOD

»

Sk g

Lot No. a ag recorded in the office of the Register of Desds for
Narathon County in Document No, 837038, Hap No. 3863. in Vol. 14 of
Coxtified Survey Maps at page 160.

Tom G, Krause
In Witnese Whateo!, the said graator ta b0 be olgned by
s Preaideat, u‘mnnh:d ... ‘:_.mjm‘:r_.—.mm ot Vausud

Wiscontie, sad Ks corparate we! to be herewaro ated, this 217 day of . JRARURXY ., A b, w88,

S1ONKD AND SEALED IN PRESINCK OF HOLTZ gx'nnusa Emmcﬂom:f AN,
7 TR i8 Tthy

—vae s g

ey

Tom G. Krause
o RTIR| N

ey e 4 Sm AT e — ——

Otto__l_{ol_t_s

ATATE OF WIROONEIN,
——_Marathon . .. .Cw
Personally rame before me, this Md«yd_mn_i_ (‘l "1'”" LXom. Q. Krause_ |
» Proskdent, and to e e . Satratary of the abovy

naread Corporation, to ma kaown Lo be (he prrecns who exaculed the oanu instrumant, and to mw kinown to ba such Prosidant
00 eomrre—— e e m s Btcrutary of sald Corporation, and !MM executed the (oregoing lontrumunt as sueh oflcers as the

deedt of sald Curporation, by (ts uuthoehy. ope vin :_ " ° " . ,
" T e a4 Vo 8
ﬂ“mz % ; ' wolsY. T HAPERLLL A
fles

totary Puttie 22430 Th e _. County, Win
My Comminlon (Baplenn) HF .. Jl-/ Li,Af 2.

This imteument drafted by "od “‘U!IH ﬂ'
JAMES P. 'cONBDORF
“Neumgu;- WL "

¢ vt s e sombas

i
M“I:ﬂ‘n. r'}uu. ':R‘-.zwm.l.lglu‘m. mv af) (satrumunts to be reconied ahath have plalaly piinted s CrpemIilIsh Chivios (hy
K8 kO Oovaty

AWVARRANTY HERO=RTATE (I WILCONKIN, FORN NO. 10 3 oo ot




PIN: 291-2807-011-0922

L17TVTILE
KRAUSE-HOLTZ & KRAUSE

Document Number | GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTION REGISTER ‘S OFF ICE
, MARATHON COUNTY, WI
Declaration of Restrictions 06~23-1999 10:30 AN
InRe: Lot of Mar'alhon County Certified Survey Map No. 3862, recorded "~ .
in Volume 14 of Certified Surveys on Page 160, Document No. ' , 7
837035. 84 A

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) -

) ss
COUNTY OF Marathon )

Recording Area

Name and Return Address

WHEREAS, Holtz & Krause Real Estate Development Compuny, Inc, is the 7
owner of the above-described property. . 2 De ?,9 il

RO Npaleam . 1.
WHEREAS, one or more petroleum discharges have occurred at this property. SAertns /0“ ,n/3 '; LWL SYYF/
Petroleum contaminated groundwater above NR 140 enforcement standards CX 49, 490

oxists on this property at the following location(s): Benzene was detected in

the groundwater in Monitoring Well MW-3R, located near the center of the P f
parcel, at a concentration of sgug/l, and petroleum soil contamination exists at ég / . ’7‘-::2 g % ] -0 / / . ﬁ ?ﬂ?oll-/
the following locations: Petroleum compounds, characterized by the Diesel Parcel Identification Numbey (PINS

Range Organics (DRO) analysis, are believed to be present at the site in a Ng
contiguous elongated area with an axis extending from near the north east property line to a point 150 feet to the

southwest. Concentrations of DRO detected during soil sampling activities ranged from method detection limits to 50,400
mg/kg, with the highest concentrations present near the center of the parcel. Other petroleum constituents were detected,
inctuding, but not limited to, total xylenes at concentrations ranging from method detection limits to 12 mg/kg, and
trimethylbenzenes ranging from method detection limits to 44 mg/kg. .

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the property owtier to impose on the property restrictions which will make it
unnecessary to conduct additional soil or groundwater remediation activities on the property at the present time.

WHEREAS, natural attenuation has been approved by the Department of Natural Resources to remediate groundwater
exceeding ch. NR 140 groundwater standards within the boundaries of this property.

WHEREAS, construction of wells where the water quality exceeds the drinking water standards in ch, NR 809 is
restricted by ch. NR 811 and ch. NR 812. Special well construction standards or water treatment requirements, or both, or
well construction prohibitions may apply.

NOW THEREFORE, the owner hereby declares that all of the property described above is held and shall be held,
conveyed or encumbered, leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitation and restrictions:

Anyone who proposes to construct or reconstruct a well on this property is required to contact the Department of
Natural Resources' Bureau of Drinking Water.and Groundwater, or its successor agency, to determine what
specific requirements arc applicable, prior to constructing or reconstructing a well on this property. No well may
be constructed or reconstructed on this property unless applicable requirements are met,

‘This restriction is hereby declared to be a covenant running with the land and shall be fully binding upon afl persons
acquiring the above-described property whether by descent, devise, purchase or otherwise. This restriction benefits and is
enforceable by, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, its successors and assigns. The Department, its
successors or assigns, may initiate proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons who violate or are
proposing to violate this covenant, to prevent the proposed violation or to recover dumages for such violation,




Ralh 291-2807-011-0922

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources or its successor issue a determination that the restrictions set forth in this covenant are no longer
required. Upon receipt of such a request, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources shall determine whether or not
the restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. If the Department determines that the restrictions can be
cxtinguished, an affidavit, with a copy of the Department's written determination, may be recorded to give notice that this
groundwater use restriction is no longer binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this Declaration of Restrictions, this _IJ__ day of
. 198514,

Printed Name:,
G @
e, 0 . Ju R |
- Subseriped and sworn to before m

Ynis L fa ‘
Al '._g?yof.mg,*_.w

(W &

Notary Public, State of L77 “
My commission ~/-

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Na turai Resources.
The SEY% of the NE!4, Section 1 Township 28 North, Range 7 East and & part of the
South V2 of the NW fractional ¥ Section 6, Township 28 North, Range 8 East, all in the
Ciiy of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Commencing at
the Bast ¥4 corner of said Section 1; then NO°00'E, 645.22 feet 10 the point of beginning;
thence N80°01°W, 335,07 feet: thence NO®08'E, 185.00 feet; thence N89°53'E, 60.00
feet; thence NO°00'E, 256.92 feet to the southetly right of way line of the Chicago and
Northwestern Rallway; thence 552°54°E, along said railv'vny right of way line, 326.50
feet; thencc continuing along the same said railway right of way line on the following
five described courses, thence SS!!'IZ'W. 14.05 feet; thence §52°17°E, 226.21 feet;
thence along the arc of a curve to the right, whose chord bears $48°41'E, 102,05 feet;
thence S48°22°E, 166.52 feet; thence S44°36'E, 816.41 fest to the southerly Jine of the
NW fractional ¥ of said Scction 6; thence S87°35'W, along said southedy  line, 32389 pepse abnliz & Conie

feet; thence N44°36°W, 870.19 feet to the point of beginning.
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MARATHON COUNTY CERTIFIRD SURVEY MAP

I, LaVerne H. Mosher, Registered Land 8urveyor, hereby certify:

That I have surveyed, divided and ma ped that part of the Southeast % of
the Northeast % of Section 1, Tounehgp 28 North, Range 7 Bast, City of
Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin; also part of the South % of the North-
Went fractional %: also part of the North % of the Bouthwest fractional %
and also part of the Southwest % of the Southeast %: all in Section 6,
Township 28 North, Range 8 East, City of Wausau, Marathon County,
Wiaconein, described as follows:

Baginning at the West } corner of said Section 6, Township 28 North,
Range B East; thence N 88° 48' 06 W, 330.00 feet; thence N 0l° 10* 29" R,
699,94 feet, thence 5 78° 49' 34% B, 335.05 feet: thence 8 43° 27' 41" B,
870.06 feek; thence N 88° 27°* 05* R, 322.46 faat; thence S 85° 48" 38" R,
36.90 feet to the Southwesterly right-of-vay 1ine of the Wisconsin Central
binttod-Ratluoad-and-a&uo-tho-ehicngo-n Horthwestern Ruilroad; thence
8 43° 44 20" £ along the said Southwesterly right-of-way line of the
Nisconain Central Linited and Chicago & Northwestern Railroads, 898,75
feet; thence continuing along the said Southvesterly right-of-way line
of the Wisconein Central Limited and Chicago & Northwestern Railroads,
along the arc of a curve, concave Southwesterly, having a radius of 1859.86
feat, whose long chord bears S 37* 11' 22" B, 368.76 feet; thence continuing
along the said Southvwesterly right-of-wvay line of the said Wisconsin Central
Limited and chicago & Northwestern Railroads along a line bhearing
8 31¢ 30' 00" B, 427.65 feet to a point on the South 1ine of the aaid
Bouthweat % of the Southeast % of said Section 6; thence 8 89° 23' 23" @
along the South line of the said Southwest § of the Southesst % and also
along the Socuth line of the said North % of the Southwest fractional % of
said Section 6, 2029.35 feet to the Southwest corner of the said North % -
of the Bouthvest fractional %: thence N 00° 24' 09" w along the West 1line
of the said North % of the Southwest fractional %, 1313.13 foet to the
point of beginning. Said deacribed parcel is subject to roadway, driveway
and utility easements of record and usage. :

That I have made such survey. land division and plat by the direction
of John Robinson and the Holtx-Krause Landfill Steering Committee.

That such plat 1s a corrvect repregentation of all extaerior boundacies
of the land surveyed and the pubdivisfion thereof made.

That I have fully complied with the provisions of Chapter 236.34 of
the Wisconsin Statutes, Chapter A-R 7 of the Wimsconsin Administrative
Code, and the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rausau in surveying,
dividing and mapping the same.

Dated tlils 12th day of March, 1993.

gy,

&
Sl

Y WSCONg, %,
QLS
o " &2
A ) s&’e/m B Hoohes
MOSHER % % LaVerne H. Mosher
% 1 .g-'gns i E R.L.8. No. B-1188
’D, &
. W& e
L
Prepaced by: ”ngﬂm“mwN Propared fors
LAM SURVEYING. ’ Holts-Krause Landfill Steering
4203 Schofield Avenue Committee - John Robinson
Schofield WI 54476 P.0. Box 31 ’

Wausau WI 54402-0031
BHEBRT 2 OF 2 SHEETS




od ch 2




T B Wi8 IN - THON COUNTY
8TATE OF Wi OOR"EGCOH &l;ll\ HON
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MICHAEL J. SYDOW, Hég?BTEH OF DEEDS
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THIS DEED, made between HOLTZ & KRAUSE CONTRACTORS, INC., a W 9‘ ey é <O

Wisconsin corporation
(“Grantor,” whether one or more),

and MARATHON COUNTY, a Municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin

(“Grautee,” whether one or more).

State Bar of Wisconsin Form 1-2003
WARRANTY DEED

e S——

Document Number Document Name “lm“""“l

Grantor, for a valuable consideration, conveys to Grantee the following described real Recording Area

estate, together with the rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests, in

Marathon County, State of Wisconsin (“Property™) (if more space is Name and Retum Address
needed, please attach addendum):; %‘(‘)‘;‘:&‘:&9"“‘;‘;‘1’

Wausau, Wi 54403
See attached legal description as Exhibit A.

TRANSFER 430y MR T, 6L 137.80
;)
9. A% Seo attachcd Exhibit A.
FEE Parco] Identification Number (PIN)
This  Isnot homestcad property,
(is) (is not)

Grantor warrants that the title to the Property is good, indefeasible in fee simple and fres and clear of encumbrances except:
oany municipal and zoning ordinances and agreements entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and
municipal services, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, and general taxes levied in the year of closing.

Holtz & Krause Contractors, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation

Dated Zol2 ’ By:
. ( SEALM"%&A (SEAL)
* ‘ * Leonard Salzman, Presifent
(SEAL) (SEAL)
L ] *
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Si .
ignature(s) STATE OF WISCONSIN )
N )ss,
authenticated on + MARATHON COUNTY )

Personally came beforeme on_ /2~ 2+ 2012

the above-named _Leonard Salzman, President of Holtz &

»

TITL(I?::(I)I:MBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Krause Contractors, Inc., a Wiscongin corporation '
authorized by Wi, Stat, § 706.06) o oot to bo the person) W-W,"E&;"‘j;?,!,‘,’,:f’*?‘“g
THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: - .{7,/, UAR /‘;; g v '3"35"5-'-.:'-.
Aosgen L. Pilim hr}owy, State of WiscHilpxs A
Atlomoy at Law y Commission (is permanen)i) IBIIE B )

(Sllgmurel may be authenticated or acknpwledged. Both are not nédeshf W et e
NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM. ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THIS FORM SHOULTS B:;, CEEA 5.' £D.
WARRANTY DEED ©2003 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Fuly 1 LOVEGRM NO, 1-2003
* Type name below signaturcs, N A8 it 4

¢
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Exhibit A.

Legal Description ] :
MARATHON COUNTY/HOLTZ & KRAUSE CONTRACTORS, INC., a Wisconsin corporation

Lot two (2) of Certified Survey Map No. 3862 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for
Marathon County, Wisconsin, in Volume 14 of Certified Survey Maps on page 160, as Document No.
837035; being a part of the Southeast quarter (SE %) of the Northeast quarter (NE %) of Section one (1),
Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range seven (7) East, and part of the South one-half (S %) of the
Northwest fractional quarter (NW ft'l }4) of Section six (6), Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range
eight (8) East, in the City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsiﬁ; subject to easements of record; and

Parcel one (1) of Certified Survey Map No. 7192 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for
Marathon County, Wisconsin, in Volume 27 of Certified Survey Maps on page 175, as Document No.
989218; excepting the South four (4) rods thereof; being a part of the Southeast quarter (SE %) of the
Northeast quarter (NE ') of Section one (1), Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range seven (7) East,
part of the South one-half (S !4) of the Northwest fractional quarter (NW fr'l 4); part of the North one-
half (N %) of the Southwest fractional quarter (SW fr'l '4); and part of the Northwest quarter (NW '4) of
the Southeast quarter (SE '4) of Section six (6), Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range eight (8) East,
in the City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin; subject to easements of record.

Together with a perpetual non-exclusive easement for driveway purposes for the benefit of Parcels one
(1) and two (2) of Certified Survey Map No. 3862 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for
Marathon County, Wisconsin, in Volume 14 of Certified Survey Maps on page 160, as Document No.
837035, as described in Deed recorded in said Register's office in Record Book % page 222, as

Document No. 597309.  24/-0808-062-0992 Epoenerd P

Tax Key: 2808-063-999  PIN: 37-291-4-2808-063-0999v" N2 S w NW 3£

2808-062-999 37-291-4-2808-062-0999 / S
2808-062-992 37-291-4-2808-062-0992 \[ SENEWY SN
2807-011-924 37-291-4-2807-011-0924 SENE

TR - oocs 320




PIN 291-2806:063-0999, 281-2808-082-0849
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That paxt-of the Pouthaast guarter {BE~1/4) of the Nourthonst
quaxter (NE~1/4) of Seation one ()), Townahip twenty-ailght (28)
Noxth, Range aeven (7) Nast, in the olty of Wausau, dasoribad
as foilowss

Baginndne at-a point 330 fleat West and 600 fleet fouth of the
Northaa ' . corney of maid 85—144 o2 NB-1/4; thenve Southeastexly,
at an inoluded angle of 79° BB!, 335,20 feat o the East line
of mald #8-1/4 of NR-1/4) thonoe Bouth, on amid Baot line

660.79 feet tha Poutheast cornex of mald SE-1/4 of NE-i/dJ
thenae Wost, at xight anglos, 330 feet) and thence North, at
right anglems, 720 foat to the point of »peginning) also

Thut {azt of the gouth one-half (P=1/2) of the Northwest
fraotional guarter (NW fx'l-l/dL of gaotion mix (6),

wownship twenty-aight (28) Noxth, Ranye eight (B) Rast,

desoribed ap followat .

Baginning at a point oh the Wast line of aald 8-1/2 of N{ fr'l-1/4
whioh is 659,21 feat Bouth of the Northwemt coxner thexeof)

thenoe Houthsasterly, at an inoluded angle of 39° 14', 852,30
feot to an aron pipe oh the gouth line of snld 8-1/2 of

NW £2'1~1/4) thance Weut, un gaid Bouth Line, 538,87 feat to

the Southwent coxnex of sald 8-1/2 of NW nx'i~1/dy and thence
Noxth, on the Wesc ilne of pald 8-1/2 of NW fx'l-1/4, 660,79

fuat to tha point of beginning; alme

AL) that part of tha Noxth onw~half (N-1/2) of the Southwamt
fraactional quarter [(PW £x'l-1/4) and of tha Northwest quaxtox
(NH~174) of the Southeast quartex (Bn-1/4) of Beotlon aix (6),
Yownohip twenty-elght (28) North, Range oifht (8) Zast, ) 1ng
goutharly and Wentexly of the railxoa rights-of~way, Bub¥ao

. o an amgemsnt for roadway puxposes 30 faet In width extendin
ﬂlﬁ ge'

Wont £xom the existing gu a oxosging ovaxr the rallrond txac
looatad in the WH-+1/4 of sE-1/4, also subjeot to uidlity
aasemants) alwo

All that purt of the Honthwest quaxtor (SH-1/4) of the southenst
quaxter (Bi-1/4) of gaotion six (6), Township twanty- alght (20)
Noxrth, Ranga aight (8) Baat, lying 5ouhhw0uherli of the riyht-of-
woy of the Chioago, Milwaukas, 8%, Paul and Pao fia ullyay

Company
Company) ) subjoot to utility ensomauts.
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DG 20 1962
nomm?ﬂ?&@: (d

Taptator of

2331

Y
dode




PIN 29 2070110824
QOCUMENT NO. - WARRMATY DIER-8y Bupwalin
w417 Ime 196 gadvio o 1A
FIQILTri’ o O¥PICN Y
Krause & lloltx Roal Emtate Nup* i Ceungy, %1 }'

TS LT PN

- , - » Corporation e gt Tl 07
duly nlitlag anderand by e of the laws ofthe State of Wisoniin, grantor, .
o "“ uﬂ%’ﬂo . County, Wiseomiln, hiieby conveyr énd wl'm.nu u: Yolume CI.-

_oorporation, - = | RAGARS 4
At ey of ——MARALHON o .CuvelY, Wikcosln, for the fum of -
_Ohg_dollar ynd other valuablo-cousideration—

~—

p———eor

e oesiey tovt of i 1n —WATB RO County, st o Wiksnlnt Wausau, WI

Lot Ko. 8 s recorded ivw tho office of the Rogleter of Deads far
Marathon County in Dooument No. 837036, Mop No. 9862, in Vol, 14 of
Cartified Survey Maps ut page 160,

w1728 1)

EXPMPT
I Witaoss Wisraefy ha sald gaior b cuisnd thes prosant (9 s dged by Tom @, Krauge ,
. s Proskient, aad countateignad by . 110 Boeritary 0o NRREAL. et
Wi, ad 11 crporsts sn) ta be harvunto afleed, e Gy oA D, 988,

SIGNED AND SEALED IN PARBENCE OF

e e et Ot80 HOMA o womeses u ceamtramesne

STATE OF WINGONSIN, o

NI 1T YT, — T T
Pecsoratly came befors me, (N ﬂ"g’md danmors— oy Pa ey .'L‘Qm.‘l:.,lf_r'.:.\':.:ﬁ ——
w v Procdon)

- 1 Ponkdenty and
auméd Corporalisn, o me Known 1o be Uhe perons who exseuted the Lopggolng (nstrumnt, and o me kdown 10 bo 0uth s

A e e e Beta10TY O sald Corparation, and atknon] ‘,“”le""“‘ vha (oregolng ntrumens us sich officery 48 ")
T
..'a ’ . ‘ ¢
’ FXIA S Z A [4 g—/ﬂ-
' .t.iquw Mablle 'mu.'!'l't[(!’.".‘:!..mvml \ Wit,

| ‘M'y Commisslon (Enpitas} $M .. _L.’:'.' g.l.

[}

desd of, ald Corporatien, by ite authestiy. ﬂv_..-r' el

s\

0)‘

lll?"ll nz nt?;‘

g N
L. )
Yausal, W1 8440%. '

! ] 1o RER IN8
v .(.lalm‘ ”..!g‘m'w"mmr&au-wo:‘m”u Cha) alF Inptrumientt (0 B Teistded ehall hove plalaly pintd o Gypetll
WARRANTY DRED-MATR OF WIALONAIN, PONM NU. 10 ugmmm




E_KENTST._

—— — —— SITE BOUNDARY i)
WASTE LIMITS @

—+———+—— RAILROAD (MULTIPLETRACKS) ®

@ —— — —— PARCEL BOUNDARY

WOCDED

POLE-MOUNTED TRANSFORMER HOLTZ KRAUSE LANDFILL
CELL TOWER VPLE REQUEST
DIESEL-POWERED GENERATOR

Wausau, Wisconsin

074702-10(007)GN-GB001 NOV 23/2011




ISCONBIN - MARATHON COUNTY
STATE OF W 0 gGOHDED

' 1212812010 10:37:37 AM
\ v EEDS
State Bar of Wisconsin Form3-2003 MICHAEL . BYGOW, REIGTER OF D

. =y 11111 e

-~ |
THYS DEED, ‘nade balween Wa Canatery A iat ,1 e

Hisgonsin non-profit corporation
("Grantor,” whether one or more),

and Wausau Carling Club, Inc., a Wisaonsin non-profit

coxrporation

("Grentos," whether one or more).

Grantor, quit claims to Orantee the following described real estate, together I ’VV\;\M9~ %}éaﬂ,o

with the rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests, in
Marathon County, State of Wisconsin ("Property")

(if more space is 1eeded, please attach addendum):

8ea legal dvsaription on attached Addendum.

Recording Area

Name and Refum Address

Wausau Curling Club, Inc.
PO Box 627

Wausau, WI 54402~-0627

£ L
37-291-4-2007-014~0003 / || %

Parcel [dentification Number (PIN)
This _is not  homestead property.
(is) (isnot)

FEE

77.
EXEMPT

Dated Aﬂflj ?)_30/()

usau etoxy agdation -
',.M,m(z,, ‘.t t (SEAL) __ . . . (SEAL)
lvin L, Sandquial "BYN Lpsenly] Abveyand
Pregident an¢ Authorizad R'{pmmntative Authorizad resantative
; (SEAL) 'Elm{p( M (Trgte (SBAL)
[ ]

AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGM@{S_]_’I"};!W;:}‘f;.'-
&' ' ot W\ 3 20ey /
Signature(s) - STATE OF WISCONSIN Rl .f»’ Zg',j”,,

authenticated on _ . MM -

Personally came before me on
o above-named Meldi £,

*
TITLE: MEMBER STATB BAR OF WISCONSIN
(Ifmot, ____
suthorized byr Wis. Stat. § 706.06)

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY;

Attorney Cal 3. Tilligch _ Natary Public, State of Wisconsin
PO Box 2188, fausau, WI 54402-2188 My Commission (is permanent} (expires:

{Signatares may be nutheuticated or arknomledged. Both are ot nECCAIRTY.)
NOTE: THIS I8 A STANDARD FORM, ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THIS FORM SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED.
QUIT CLAIM DEED STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM No, 3-2003

¥Typo namo below signaturen, Yax T13-etmei0n —
Tiblach & I LLPOI6N Ird Bt W, W1 3403 Phone; 713-3498100 ' 7 el
Yy R T - Produoed with ZIpFom® by xplogie 1B070 Fitasn s s, Fraesr, Michim 40029 ety 1ol ovia cava




.~2gal Description;
The North one-half (N %) of the Northeast quarter (NE %) of the Southeast quarter (SE
¥4) of Section one (1), Township twenty-eight (28) North, Range seven (7) East, in the
City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin; and

Outlot two (2) of Certified Survey Map No. 14808 recorded in the office of the Register
of Deeds for Marathon County, Wisconsin in Volume 66 of Certified Survey Maps on
page 80; being part of the South one-half (S ¥) of the Northeast quarter (NE %) of the
Southeast quarter (SE %) of Section one (1), Township twenty-eight (28) Narth, Range
seven (7) East, in the City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin.

Except the North three hundred (300) feet thereof,
Tax key: 2807-014-903 PIN: 37-291-4-2807-014-0903 ‘/

I o 5




DOCUMENT No. 'STATR BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 1—1088 TS SPACK MEALAYED ron MMCORDING DATA
WARRANTY DEED
BTATE OF WIGCONSIN - MARATHON GOUNTY

1212002510 10:37:97 AM
MICHAEL J: 6YDOW, REQISTER OF DEEDS
This Deed, mede betwoen .BQYAN.. B RRAYRYLIKL

. #4BgLa, TR TINAMCLLONAMANN o 500

Granter,
"“d' WAUSAU CURLING CLUB, INC. a non-profit---r-- YN )
~-Gorporatiom - ’ p ’VWMB 6‘%‘5‘-":

. Gzantes,

‘Witnesgeth, That the sald Grantor, for » valuable considoration......
.................. ROMAN..R.. PRZYAYLSKI

<onveys to Grantes the following desczibod resl eatate in ... Marathan.......... RTARN T / £, Tiilisch "qgf“&’d
County, State of Wisconsin: : 81 4 355t Wausag, 1,
04 30,00
FEE Tax, Parcal Nos
47725_(13) /IF L
: PIN: 37.291.4.2807.014.0032
EXEMPT 37.201.4.2807,014.0095 v o3

4J=L470
Lot two (2) in Block four (4); and

Lot three {3) in Block five (5) of Ripczinske's Grand Avenue
#ddition, ian the Clty of Wausau.

. ‘This ...y v I - S, hemoatesd pro "y
Tisy - i woty praperty
Tnxeﬂwr with all and pingular the hereditamonts and apporienances thereunto belonging;

......... Roman.R... Przybylskl
w1 rnnh ﬂue the title s guod, i in fer aimple wnd frea and clear of encumbrances except

any easements, restrictions or reservations of record or by use; and
any portions thereof used for highway purposes;

arl will warrant and defend the same.

Dazod this ....loovesd day of oy ~ , 194
..... (SWAL)
. -
..... (SEAL)
+* L]
AUTHENTICATION . ACKENOWLEDGMENT
8ymature(s) 7K r /?‘ TATE OF WISCONSIN
LT
- JMaxathon........ County,
anthentisatod this é‘fé..d-y «f..M(M,.. ......... , 1094 Personully cams beforo e EBED eermremn day of
. the sbove named
""""""" ” ..-Roman RB. Prszy.?egk
| .
TI" LA unyﬁ s'lwm m BCONSI
174 '"’:'& ........ Z@Mﬂg f
Satborhad By § "“ ta to 0 kuown to be tho PEAOD ........... wha axceuted the

forogolng inrbrmment and xckuowlodge the pams,
THIS INGTRUMENT WAB QRAFTZD DY
Atty, James P. Lonsdorf of

Lonagdor¥ & Andrasky .

wLmu. WE-...-54403 Notary Pablie Marathon County, Wis,
tures may bo anthentleated or ackpowledged, Both My Commisalon is p t. (It not, ptate expiration

au t necossary.) dates W )

*Nemnw of patsons signing fa sy capasdty sbould be typed or prinled below that? signatures,

WARRANTY NRATY WPAITE DA AN WemRAATane




QUIT CLAIM DEED

Document Number

This Deed, made betweenRommn R, Przybyliki

[ 1]

s Granfor,

E- 3
R

|1

» Gratee,

Orantor, quit slalms to Grantee, the following described real estate
inJ County, Stats of Wisconsin; (if more space
is needed, please attach sddendum)

See atteched tegal description

Tog ether with all appurtenant rights, title and interests.

Datex this ‘ 2 day of December 22010 .

(USE BLACK INK FOR ALL WRITING)

BTATE OF WIBCONS! hy&;‘ATHON COUNTY

1 10:37:97
MICHAEL J, 8YDOW, HEoIs‘IEwOF DEEDS

PATTHMTANAITE - oon 1506908

’vvx.Mg CppestO

Rscordi& Area

Name and Rotun Address  cee EH-
Attorney Cal R Tillisch

Goyke, Tilllsch & Higging, LLP

P.0. Box 2188

Wausay, WI 54402-2188 z ! 39
Pamf29l-2807-0I4-0035'/ Lv_t-a

=

Rert-of 291-2807-014-0032 “ozZ

Parcet dentificatlon Number (PIN) 0

Thig ,___J_q_ng__h homestend pmpetty7
G (isnol)

_ H
L {
v ]

AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN )

Signeture(s) Jss,
- County,
antheaticated this day of — Personally came before me this day of

Roman R, Przybylski

2019 e above named

TITH.B: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

(If not,
authorized by §706.06, Wis. Stuts.)

816 '\. Third Streot, Wausey, W1

o
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY o '
Notuly Publlc. State of Wllcoqa]n \ .
Attoney Cal R. Tillisch My Commission {s pmnnncnf"f( : 4

*Name: of persons aigning in this capaclty must be typed or printed below their signatura.




Lot three (3) in Block five (5) of Ripezinske's Grand Avenue Addition, including the north one
half (N 44) of vacated Ross Avenue lying south of said Lot, including the vacated thirty three
(33) feet lying east of said Lot, in the City of Waugau, Marathon County, Wisconsin.

AND

Lot iwo (2) in Block four (4) of Ripczinske's Grand Avenue Addition, including the south one
half 'S %) of vacated Ross Avenue lying north of said Lot, also the east ten (10) feet of the
vacaed portion lying west of said Lot, in the City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin,

(AATRTANIAN  ooce 500006
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POSSESSION AGREEMENT

HOLTZ & KRAUSE#FIJANDFILL/ROMAN R. PRZYBYLSKI

THIS AGREEMENT (herqinaﬂ:ar refarred to as tha “Agreemant.")

nade and effective ag of
Roman R. Przybylaki ("ow
Steeriny Committee, an un

W I

the day of g ¢ 1994, by
herv) and Holtz K e Iandfill Cleanup
incorporated association (%“"Qooupent®),

TNESBSETH:

WHEREAS, Owmer prase
proparty (the "Proparty,"
righte-of-way and other
Waugau, Marathon County,
Exhibit a attached hereto

WHEREAS, the Proper
certain envirommental o,
Landfill and as a ramult

WHERBAS, Ocoupant,
with DNR (the "DNR Decr:
Qccupency and use of t
envixonmanta) yemediati
conaistent with the Racor
provida for the ongoing op
Qumer iz willing to grant

THEREFORE,
covenantsg containad in t¢h
consideration, the rac
acknowledged, the parties

conveys o
designees,

ogaupancy
for tha

remadiation woxrk as ragu
maintonance duties relata
any matter raelating there
during the remadiation wo

accordanca wilth the he
Cocupational Safety and H
safety plun required hy D

thccu;pant,l
e complate
and usa of the

puxpose of allowing

tly owns and holds titcle Go certain real
which term shall include all easements,
ppurtenances), looated Iin the city of
tate of Wisconsin, which is das¢ribad on
and 18 incorporatad herein; and

:£ is partially adversely impacted by
tions, and adjoing the Holtz & Krause
eraof, tha State of Wisconsin Dapartment

guant to a Consent Decrea entered into
¥), requires the rxight to poszession,
@ Proparty in order to allow cartain
woXk to be performed on the Froparty
of Decision ("ROD') issuad by DNR and to
ration and maintenance of such work, and
Occupant. such right; and

8 Agreemant, and other good and valuable
Jpt and sufficiency of which are
agree as followa:

in conasdaration of the mutual promises and

on. Owner hereby irrevocably grants and

agents, contractors, employees and
and exolusive right of possession,
roperty during the texm saet Forth below
it to perform its envirommental
red by DMR and ongoing operation and
thereto, and all uses incidental or in
0. Owner and Occupant acknowladge that
access to the Property is rastricted in
lth and safety roquirements of the
alth Administrarion and the health an
ox of the Occupant.

1
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(2) Ongoing Dy 0 Convey Titla. Owner and Occupant
acknowledge it is in thallr mutval best Iinterest to arrange for a
thicd party to take title to the Property as soon as practical.
Therefora, Owner agrees that it will uwon at least 10 days!' notice
execute a warranty deed in the form saet forth on Exhibit B attached
hereto, whioh is incorpoyated herein, and a form Wiscongin real
astate transfar return |cpnveying the Property to a grantee
designated by Oacupant. Occupant or tha grantee shall ba
respongible for all racoyding and transfer fees. The foregodny
shall not imply that Occupant hds a duty to take titla or designate
a grantea to take titlae|to the Property. Furthar, Owner and
Occupant acknowledge that| tha Property has no value bacause tha
costg required to bea expented for the environmental work far exceed
the falxy maxket value pf the Property if it ware frea of
environmental conditions.| Therefora, no additional sums will be
due and owing Owner for tha conveyande described sbova. In no
event wlll Occupant or any other person or entity (other than
Owner) be consldered thk owner of the Property, whether by
equitable conversion ox otherwise, unless title la conveyed ag set
forth abova. o

(3) pg_i_u.;. Quner |ghall also ba responsible for all costs
and expenses incurred by pocupant as '‘a result of a defauit under
this Agreement:, including but not limited to reasonable attormays® .
faes., The rights and remadies set forth in thig Agresment shall
not be axclusive and are|in addition to and not in lieu of any
other rights or remedies which are avallable to cocupant att law or
in equity, including but|not iimited to the right to specific
pexrformance. All rights and remedies in Ocoupant shall be
cumulative and may be exercised and enforced conourrently and
whenevar and as often as qccasion therefor arises,

(4) Insurange Procedds. Owner agrees to asaign to Occupant
Cha progeeds of any and ALl insurance policles iseued to Ownex
t;gggl; énay provide covarade for environmental conditions on the
. ¥ Yt ' ’

(5) Q\;ﬁ_,rmu. It is understood that waste materials
assoclated with the landfill are located on some of the Property.

(6) Covepant Not to fua, Ocoupant: covenante not 0 sue Owner
for apy clalms it or they may have against Owmer arising out of the
environmental conditions lon the Property ox om any Aadditional
Property, including but| not limited to the environmental
invastigation and any and lall remedial woxk done or to bhe done on

the Property or any Addltional Property, provided that Ownar
complies with all of the tlarms and conditions of this Agreement.
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(7) .CQM.QM_D.EEL;LQQ Occupant ghall use lteg best afforts to
asgist Owner in allowing [Owner to bacome a signatory to the DNR
Rearea currently lodged with the Unlted“States District Couxt for
the Western District of wWisconsin, encaptioned ﬂ_&gﬁ_qt_ﬂaggnm
Ve, 10-1 b . |Casa No. 94-C-0248C. e DNR Degree
reguires the slgnatories ko undertake cartain tasks to remediata
tha environmental conditlons on the Property and any Additional
Propexty. Aas between tha|Occupant and jits mambers and, Ownaxr, the
oblligation of Owner in fulfilling tha terms and conditlon of thae
DNR Dagxee shall be to comply with the texms and conditions of this
Agreemenfi. It is underatdod and agraad that if Owner is complying
with, this zégreement, Oocupant's membéers shall taka the necesanry
actions and be responsible for complying with the terms and
conditions of the DNR Deacree.

(8) Governmenta Abproval/ACCcags. Ooccupant will bhas
respongiblae for obtaining |any raquired approvals from appropriate
governmental and/or regulptory agencias having Jurisdiction over
the remediation activitiegs undertaken or permitted by Occupant.
Owner hereby grants the right of access to the State of Wisconsin
and its contractors. It 18 understood that Occupant.is not DMR's
representative with respe¢t to the remedial activitias.

¢ ., No.8s5  P.20/33

(9) Representations|and Warranties. Owner represents and
‘waxrants as follows:

' (a) Neither the| signing of this Agreement noxr compliance
with it by Owmer will result in a breach of any term ox
condition of or conatitute a default under the terms of any
;qregmemt to which Owner is a party or by which Ownaer may ba
ound.

(b) Thara are np guits £iled or claims made, pending ox
threatened againat. Owner ox the Property that in any way
Jeopardize the ability of Ocaupant to in any way possess, use
or ocoupy the Property.

(c) Ocoupant shall have the right to quiet enjoyment of
the Property undisturbed by Ownar or anyone claining ox acting
by, through or under Owner.

(10) Cooperation. Owner will cooparate, in good falth, with
Ocoupant in the matters set forth in thig Agreemant.

(11) Prone Mattersl. Occupant shall not he xresponsible for

tha payment of any real estate taxes or agsessments ralatad to the

Property. Owner and Occupant shall cooperate in having the City of

\g:g;:;_l t;eﬁﬁucé l:het hasaeaimnt: of fne Prfpierty and any Additional
acause tha envirxpnmental condition of the P k

any Additilonal Property). Toperty: (and
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{(12) Notlges. ALl nptices and othar comminications raquirad
under thism Agraement shall he in writing and mailed in tha Unitad
States maill, postage prapaid, addressed to Ownar oxr Occupant, as
the case may ba, at. tha afidress sat forth below, or at such other
address as eithaer party mpy designate:

(a) If to Ownep, then to:
Roman ‘R. Pyzybylski
TN

B, 54408

(b) If to Occupant, then .to:

Wausgauw, Wx|54402-00321

(13) B_go_uggggﬁ. Neither this Agraement nor any term or
‘condition may be modified or amendad, except by an agreement in
writing, exacuted and

, delivered by the parxty against whom
enforcement of such modifjcation ox amendment is @ought.
(14) Bugges

116G 8. Thla Agreement and all of its terms
and conditions s inding upon and inure to the benefit of
the parties and thair raspactive successors and assigns and ghall
run with the land. In particular, Ogoupant shall ba permitted to
assign any or all of itg

(15) Haa “ The headings of the paragraphs and
subparagraphe of this Agrecment are for purposes of donvenience
only and shall in no way pffecc the interpretation of any of the
texrms or conditions of this Agraement.

(16) Notige §- Owner and Occupant agree that it may
be necessary for Oqoupant |to reaord a notice of tha DNR Decree in
the office of the Register of Deeds for Maxathon County and
Ocoupant shall ensure that| the racording of said notice is indexad
to the title of Owner so 38 to provide notice to third parties of
the is:uame and terma of |the DNR Dacree with ragpact to Owner's
property.

(17) Taxm. fThe taerm|of thim Agreament shall commence as of
the date first above wrifiten and shall end on. January 1, 1999,
subjact to the extension b Odoupant. at Ocoupant's sole option, if
Occupant is delayed in itd remediation operating and maintaenance
activities on the Property for any reason. ’
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IN WITNEES WHERKOF,
Agraement to he executed M
saaled and deliverad as o

)

) s8.
)
/Parsonally came bafo;
Y lche
Lo

State of Wisconsin
County of Marathon

0 axacuted tha {1

) s&.
County of Mavathon )

Personally came beafor
94, the above-named,f
e sioce of ¢t

Ingtrument was draf
Lo

TR g
raturnad to James P,
Jadkeon ftreat:, P.O. Box 8

OND ANNDAGY ¢

abova-namad Roman R. Przybyls

XV 0

., No.sss  p.22/33
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the parties hexsto have causad thls
v their duly authorized reprasantatives,
f the day and year first above written.

R..P
Roman Przybyleki

HOLT2Z & KRAUSE LANDFILL
COWI‘I“.!‘EE.

By,
I

ta mo thishf  aay of
ki, to ma

loxagoing do

e of Wisconsin

Nota
" Cou
My Commigsion:

‘e ma thisg

day o . ‘
,.én&,“q.% , to.ma wn to be the
Xrause Landfill Steeving

8 Holtz
on behalf of such

Nofae
ounty of Marathon
My Commisaiont

44 6aaawmpo

fed by and after recording should be
gdorf, of Longdorf & Aandraski, 610
2, Wausau, WI 54402-0872.
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EXHIBIT A - 70 HOLTZ & KRAUSE LANDEILL/
ROMAN R: PRZYRYLSKI RIGHT OF POSSHSSION AGREEMENT
h\
‘LEGAL: DESCRIFTION
Lot two (2) in Black| four (4)s and _
Lot three (3) in Blopk five (5) of Ripczingka's Grand Avenue
aAddition, in the Clty of Nausau.
(e/k/a 404 B, Kent 8t. and 340 E. Ross Ave., raspectivaly)

S .

PIN: '87.291.4.2807.014.0032
37.201.4.2807.014, 003§ k=
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10.

11.

12.

ATTACHMENT B
INVESTIGATION and REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN REPORTS
HOLTZ and KRAUSE LANDFILL STEERING COMMITTEE
HOLTZ KRAUSE LANDFILL

“Technical Memorandum No. 2, Migration Pathway Assessment and Contaminant
Characterization, Holtz and Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin, Volume 1 of 2” prepared
by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. and dated August, 1990.

“Technical Memorandum No. 2, Migration Pathway Assessment and Contaminant
Characterization, Holtz and Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin, Volume 2 of 2" prepared
by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. and dated August, 1990.

“Remedial Investigation, Holtz and Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. and dated June 14, 1991.

“Feasibility Study, Holtz and Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Geraghty &
Miller, Inc. and dated January, 1992.

“Design Report, Holtz & Krause Landfill Remedial Design, Wausau, Wisconsin, Final
Design Submittal, Volume I of 2” prepared by Dames & Moore and dated April, 1994.

“Operation and Maintenance Manual, Landfill Cap & Gas Extraction System, Holiz and
Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Dames & Moore dated May, 1995.

“Construction Documentation Report, Landfill Cap & Gas Extraction System, Holiz and
Krause Land(fill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Dames & Moore and dated June, 1995.

“Construction Documentation for Holtz and Krause Landfill Final Cover and Landfill Gas
Extraction System, Site Grading — Design Modifications, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by
Dames & Moore and dated June, 1995.

Letter: “Additional Monitoring Wells, Holtz-Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin — DNR
License No. 00674 — STS Project No. 21954XA” prepared by STS Consultants, Ltd. and
dated November 18, 1998.

“Technical Justification for ROD Amendment, Holtz-Krause Landfill, City of Wausau”
prepared by STS Consultants, Ltd. and dated January, 2003.

“Additional Investigation Work Plan, Holiz-Krause Landfill, City of Wausau” prepared by
STS Consultants, L.td. and dated January, 2005.

“Five-Year Review Report, Holtz-Krause Landfill, City of Wausau” prepared by AECOM
and dated July, 2010.

Attachment B - Certificate of Completion — Holtz Krause Landfill BRRTS # 06-37-558388-93




13. “ROD Amendment, Holtz-Krause Landlfill, City of Wausau” prepared by WDNR and dated
June, 2011.

14. “Annual Monitoring Report, Holiz-Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by the
City of Wausau and dated October 1, 2011.

15. “Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, Holtz-Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin”
prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, and dated December, 2011.

16. “Expert Opinion on Groundwater Quality, Holtz-Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin”
prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, and dated April, 2012.

17. “Remedial Action Plan, Proposed Modifications to Holtz Krause Landfill, Holtz Krause
landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, and dated April,
2012.

18. “Holtz and Krause Landfill Agreement” signed by the City of Wausau, Marathon
County, and the Holtz & Krause Landfill Steering Committee and dated September
25, 2012.

19. “Proposed Athletic Complex, 30% Design Review, Holtz Krause Landfill” prepared by
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, and submitted on September 29, 2012.

20. “Final Design Report for Athletic Fields and Proposed Modifications to Holtz Krause
Landfill, Holtz Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Conestoga-Rovers
& Associates and dated February, 2013.

21. “Proposed Land(fill Cap and Gas Repairs, Holtz Krause Land(fill, Wausau, Wisconsin”
prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates and dated April, 2013.

22. “Construction Quality Assurance Plan, Holtz Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin”
prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates and dated April, 2013.

2.3. “Construction Completion Report for Athletic Fields and Landfill Remediation
Upgrade, Former Holtz Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates, and dated October, 2013.

24.“Case Closure — GIS Registry, Former Holtz Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin”
(Form 4400-202) package prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates and dated October
31, 2013.

25. “Operation and Maintenance Plan for City of Wausau Operations, Former Holtz
Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin” prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates and
dated November, 2013.

Attachment B - Certificate of Completion — Holtz Krause Landfill BRRTS # 06-37-558388-93




ATTACHMENT C
CONDITIONAL GRANTS OF EXEMPTION
DEVELOPMENT on a LICENSED LANDFILL
ATHLETIC FIELDS and LANDFILL MODIFICATIONS
CONSESSION/RESTROOM and CHAMPIONSHIP FIELD LIGHTING
HOLTZ and KRAUSE LANDFILL STEERING COMMITTEE
HOLTZ KRAUSE LANDFILL

Attachment C - Certificate of Completion — Holtz Krause Landfill BRRTS # 06-37-558388-93




State of Wisconsin
,['J :&Avﬁ:nf;:lemit%:ﬁ: L RESOURCES Scott Walker, Governor
Cathy Stepp, Secretary

Claire WI 5470
Eau Claire W1 64701 Telephone 608-266-2621

Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES

March 6, 2013

Mark Thimke, Esquire File Ref: FID# 737055880
Fcley & Lardner, LLP Marathon County
777 West Wisconsin Avenue SW Approval

Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306

Subject: Conditional Case-by-Case Grant of Exemption for Development of a Property
Where Solid Waste has been Disposed, and Approval of Final Design Report
Holtz and Krause Landfill, Wausau, WI
License #0674, BRRTS #02-37-000007

Dear Mzr. Thimke;

The purpose of this letter is to provide a response to the Holtz Krause PRP Group’s request dated April
2012 for a grant of exemption from regulation under s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm, Code, for the purposes of
obtaining approval for the proposed soccer field development on the Holtz Krause Landfill. In order to
make this determination, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (the “Department”) has
reviewed the “Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption Application” April 2012,
as well as the “Final Design Report for Athletic Fields and Proposed Modifications to Holtz-Krause
Land]fill” February 2013, both prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN.

Based on the Department’s review and evaluation, we are issuing this conditional grant of exemption
from the prohibitions contained in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, in conjunction with the approval of
the final design submittal, including the incorporated Department comments provided to Ron Frehner of
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates on January 16, 2013. You must comply with the conditions of this grant
of exemption in order to maintain the exemption. This grant of exemption is limited to the proposed
changes described in your application, including the specific construction requirements that are detailed in
the final design document. If you are considering additional changes beyond those described in the
application, a new application must be submitted to the Department for approval,

Several modifications have been proposed to the existing site features in preparation for site development.
The 1995 remedy will remain intact, but the development of the soccer field complex will necessitate
changes to the grading of the flat area of the landfill cap, as well as modifications to the active gas
extraction system for management of methane and possible odors. The final design report included
detailed specifications for the grading changes, gas extraction system modifications, and the layout of the
soccer fields, parking lots, activity pads, and utilities.

Please review the information contained in the publication Development at Historic Fill Sites and
Licensed Landfills: Considerations and Potential Problems PUB-RR~685 to assist you in preventing
environmental or safety problems during and after development. We would like to particularly draw your

A Naturally WISCONSIN @?ﬁ?’m




attention to the puBlié safety risk posed by the explosive potential for methane gas that may be present on
a property due to the presence of decomposing solid waste.

You are reminded that this approval does not relieve you of obligations to meet all other applicable
federal, state and local permits, as well as zoning and regulatory requirements, If you have any questions
concerning this letter, please contact Erin Endsley at 715-392-3126 ot by email to
erin.endsley@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely, "

Bill Evans
West Central Regional Team Supervisor
Remediation and Redevelopment Program

cc: Dave Eisenteich, Chairman, Holtz & Krause Steering Committee, PO Box 1582, Wausau WI 54402-1582
Ron Frehner, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
Dave Erickson, City of Wausau
Mark Giesfeldt — RR/5
Erin Endsley — RR/NOR
Loren Bramberg — RR/WCR
Brad Wolbert — WA/5
Bob Grefe - WA/S
Eric Syftestad — WA/S
Jilt Schoen - WMM/WCR
Brad Johnson — Water/Wausau
Ashley Gray — AM/Wausau




BEFORE THE
: STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

'CONDITIONAL GRANT OF EXEMPTION
FOR
DEVELOPMENT ON A PROPERTY
WHERE SOLID WASTE HAS BEEN DISPOSED

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Department finds that:

1.

The Holtz Krause PRP Group has proposed to construct soccer fields, paved parking areas, and
activity pads on the Holtz Krause Landfill located in the City of Wausau, Marathon County,

Wisconsin.

Holtz & Krause, Inc. owned and operated a municipal waste landfill licensed by the Department
(License #0674) from approximately 1957 until 1980. The landfill is a 57-acre site that received
approximately 2.0 million cubic yards of waste materials, including municipal waste, non-
combustible waste, demolition and construction waste, wood waste, animal waste, and other waste
materials. The Department issued the initial operating license on April 24, 1970.

The Department issued a conditional closure plan approval to the Holtz Krause Steering
Committee for plans addressing closure of the landfill entitled “April 25, 1994 Closure Plan
Approval, Hollz & Krause Landfill, License No, 674"

As documented in the Record of Decision (“ROD”) dated July 22, 1992, the Holtz Krause Landfill
has a final cover system consisting of (in ascending order) a nominal 2-feet soil cover (installed in
1982), 2-feet of clay (installed in 1994), a 40-mil very low density polyethylene (“VLDPE”)
geomembrane liner, 2.5-feet rooting zone soil, and 6-inches of topsoil. An active gas extraction
system was installed to manage methane migration and to minimize groundwater impacts
(installed in 1994),

Marathon County took title to the Holtz Krause Landfill on October 12, 2012, and now owns five
parcels (Parcels 291-2808-063-0999, 291-2808-062-0999, 291-2808-062-0992, 291-2807-011-
0924, & 291-2807-011-0922) that collectively constitute the landfill property located at 400 East
Kent Street, City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to as “the
Property.”

Solid waste has been disposed of at the Property and remains at the Property.

'The Holtz Krause PRP Group submitted a “Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill

Exemption Application” dated April 2012 for an exemption from the prohibitions in NR 506,085,
Wis. Adm. Code, for development of athletic fields, parking lots, and related improvements on the
cover of the Holtz Krause Landfill.




10.

11.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, on behalf of the Holtz Krause PRP Group, submitted the “Final
Design Report for Athletic Fields and Proposed Modifications to Holtz-Krause Landfill”, dated
Februaty 2013, The report was submitted by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates under the seal of a
professional engineer relating to the proposed development and the environmental conditions at
the Property.

Based upon the information provided to the Department, the proposed development at the
Property is not expected to cause future exceedances of applicable soil and groundwater standards.

Additional documents considered in review of the exemption request include the following:

e Final Design Report for Athletic Fields and Proposed Modifications to Holtz-Krause
Landfill, February 2013, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN

o Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed
Landfill Exemption Application, April 2012, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates,
St. Paul, MN _

e Remedial Action Plan, Proposed Modifications to Holtz-Krause Landfill, April 2012,
prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN

e Expert Opinion on Groundwater Quality, Holtz Krause Landfill, Wausau, Wisconsin, April
5, 2012, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN

Additional facts relevant to the review of the grant of exemption modification request include the
following:

o “April 25, 1994 Closure Plan Approval, Holtz & Krause Landfill, License No. 674 issued
by the Department and dated April 25, 1994.

e Holtz & Krause Landfill, Record of Decision, Selected Remedial Alternative, establishing
final cover system, gas extraction system, and groundwater remedy dated July 22, 1992.

e Holiz & Krause Landfill, Record of Decision Amendment modifying the groundwater
remedy to allow for monitored natural attenuation dated June 22, 2011. '

The special conditions set forth below are needed to assure that construction of the proposed
soccer field complex is conducted in a manner that will maintain the integrity of the landfill cap,
maintain the integrity of the gas extraction system components, prevent settlement, that long-term
care is conducted to maintain the landfill cover and gas extraction system, and reduces the
potential for deleterious impact to human health or the environment.

If conditions set forth below are complied with, development of the Property will not result in

environmental pollution as defined in ss. 289.01(8) and 299.01(4), Wis. Stats.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department has authority under s. NR 500.08(4), Wis. Adm. Code, to issue an exemption

from the prohibitions in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, if the proposed development will not
cause environmental pollution as defined in ss. 289.01(8) and 299.01(4), Wis. Stats.




The Department has authority to approve a grant of exernpﬁon with conditions if the conditions
are necessary to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of chapters NR 500 to 538, Wis.
Adm. Code, or to assure that environmental pollution will not occur.

The conditions set forth below are necessaty to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions

+ of chapters NR 500 to 538, Wis. Adm. Code, and to assure that environmental pollution will not

oceur.

In accordance with the foregoing, the Department has the authority under s. NR 500. 08(4) Wis.
Adm. Code, to issue the following conditional grant of exemption. '

CONDITIONAL GRANT OF EXEMPTION

The Department hereby issues an exemption to the Holtz Krause PRP Group, from the prohibitions in s,
NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for development on the Property which contains solid waste as proposed
in the final design report dated February 2013, subject to the following condltlons

1.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a significant
adverse impact on wetlands as provided in ch. NR 103, Wis. Adm. Code.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a significant
adverse impact on critical habitat areas, as defined in s, NR 500.03(55), Wis. Adm. Code.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a detrimental
effect on any surface water, as defined in s. NR 500.03(62), Wis. Adm. Code.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a detrimental
effect on groundwater, as defined in s. NR 500.03(62), Wis. Adm. Code, or will cause or
exacerbate an attainment or exceedance of any preventive action limit or enforcement standard at a
point of standards application as defined in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a migration and
concentration of explosive gases in any structures in excess of 25% of the lower explosive limit
for such gases at any time. No actions may be taken which will cause a migration and
concentration of explosive gases in the soils outside of the limits of solid waste disposal within
200 feet of the property boundary or beyond the Property boundary in excess of the lower
explosive limit for such gases at any time. No actions may be taken which will cause a migration
and concentration of explosive gases in the air outside of the limits of solid waste disposal within
200 feet of the landfill boundary or beyond the landfill property bounda1y in excess of the 10we1
explosive limit for such gases at any time,

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause an emission of
any hazardous air contaminant exceeding the limitations for those substances contained in s. NR
445.03, Wis. Adm. Code.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause an exceedance of
a soil cleanup standard in ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code.
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15.

16.

This exemption shall transfer with changes in propetty ownership. In accordance with s..
289.46(2), Wis. Stats., any person having or acquiring rights of ownership in land where a solid or
hazardous waste disposal facility was previously operated may not undertake any activities on the
land which interfere with the closed facility causing a significant threat to public health, safety or
welfare. The Department should be contacted to discuss any proposed changes to avoid activities
that could violate the statute.

This grant of exemption is limited to the proposed changes described in your application and the
final design report. If you are considering additional changes beyond those described in the
application, a new application must be submitted to the Department for approval. This grant of
exemption is also based on the expectation that the work will be done in accordance with the
specifications outlined in the final design report. Any variations from these specifications must
obtain Department approval prior to being implemented.

Site development including grading and storm water design, modifications of landfill gas
extraction and flare system, construction of athletic fields and itri gation system, construction of
access roads, parking lots, and trails, gas probe monitoring, construction of concessions and
restrooms, maintaining landfill cover integrity, and all improvements associated with the
development shall be conducted in accordance with the final design report and the review
comments provided by the Department.

The Holtz Krause PRP Group shall submit an operations and maintenance plan that includes
periodic inspection and maintenance of the landfill cap, and monitoring and maintenance of the
gas extraction system, including monitoring of the gas extraction wells, blower, and gas probes,

Monitoting results from the gas extraction wells, blower, and gas probes shall be summarized and
submitted to the Department annually in an Annual Monitoring Report. This repot shall include a
summary of inspection and maintenance activities the prior year, their findings and recommended
planned and/or completed activities.

The proposed buildings, access toads, parking lots, and soccer fields on the landfill are considered
modifications to the existing cap, and as such, will function as part of the cap. If the buildings,
parking lots, access roads, or soccer field locations or designs change, you must ensure that those
open areas are restored to the conditions specified in the Department’s 1994 closure plan approval
for the existing landfill cap. '

Provide a ten day or more advance notice to the Department of the pre-installation meeting for the
geosynthetic clay liner and geomembrane (Appendix N, SECTION 02072 — 5).

During construction, ptovide weekly status reports to the Department, and coordinate with the
Department in scheduling construction inspections as needed.

Final as-built drawings and a construction documentation report shall be submitted to the
Department for review and approval, and it should document the modifications to the cap and gas
extraction system, and any other site feature modifications and development activities.




17. Prior to commencing construction, contact Brad Johnson in the Wausau office, for approval of the
necessary storm water permits from the Department.

18. This document must be given to the general contractor for the site so that they are aware of the
conditions related to the development of the site.

19. At the time of site closure, there may be continuing obligations and conditions applied to the site,
in addition to those required as part of this exemption.

The Department reserves the right to require the submittal of additional information and to modify this
grant of exemption at any time, if in the Department's opinion, modifications are necessary. Unless
specifically noted, the conditions of this grant of exemption do not supersede or replace any previous
conditions of approval for this property. )

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

If you believe that you have a right to challenge this decision, you should know that Wisconsin statutes
and administrative rules establish time periods within which requests to review Department decisions
must be filed.

For judicial review of a decision pursuant to section 227.52 and 227.53, Wis, Stats., you have 30 days
after the decision is mailed, or othexrwise served by the Department, to file your petition with the
appropriate circuit court and serve the petition on the Department. Such a petition for judicial review shall
name the Department of Natural Resources as the respondent.

Dated: BT/‘\%E/ 13

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
For the Secretary

PR -
Bill Evans — West Central Regional Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Cren. Evrolilory
Erin Endsley — Hydrogeologist

Remediation & Redevelopment Program
Northern Region




State of Wisconsin .
DEPARTNVENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
1300 W Clairemont Avenue

‘Eau Claire WI 54701

Scott Walker, Governor
Cathy Stepp, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

June 20, 2013
Dave Eisenreich , File Ref: FID# 737055880
Holtz & Krause Steering Committec Marathon County
5208 DJ Lane SW Approval
Weston, WI 54476

Subject: Conditional Case-by-Case Grant of Exemption for Development of a

Property Where Solid Waste has been Disposed and Approval for
Construction of Concession/Restroom Building and Championship Field
Lighting for the Holtz Krause Athletic Complex

Holtz and Krause Landfill, Wausau, W1

License #0674, BRRTS #02-37-000007

Dear Mr. Eisenreich:

The purpose of this letter is to provide a response to the Holtz Krause PRP Group’s request dated
June 3, 2013 for a grant of exemption from regulation under s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for
the purposes of obtaining approval for the construction of a concession building and lighting
towets as part of the soccer field development on the Holtz Krause Landfill. In order to make this
determination, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (the “Department”) has reviewed
the “Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption Application”, submitted as
part of the “Building on Abandoned Landfill Application, Holtz-Krause Landfill” dated June 3,
2013, and the “BAL Addendum, Holtz Krause Landfill” dated June 15, 2013, both prepared by
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN.

Based on the Department’s review and evaluation, we are issuing this conditional grant of
exemption from the prohibitions contained in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code. You must
comply with the conditions of this grant of exemption in order to maintain the exemption. This
grant of exemption is limited to the proposed activities described in your application, including
the specific construction requirements that are detailed in the application. If you are considering
additional changes beyond those described in the application, a new application must be
submitted to the Department for approval. This grant of exemption is in addition to the
exemption issued by the Department dated March 6, 2013, for development of an athletic
complex on the Holtz Krause Landfill.

Several modifications have been proposed to the existing site features in preparation for site
development. The 1995 remedy will remain intact, but construction of the concession/restroom
building and championship field lighting will necessitate specific design plans that will protect
the integrity of the landfill cap. The final design plans included detailed specifications for the cap
integrity, grading changes, vapor barrier, and passive venting system.

dnr.wi. W FiunTeD
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Please review the information contained in the publication Development at Historic Fill Sites
and Licensed Landfills: Considerations and Potential Problems PUB-RR-685 to assist you in
preventing environmental or safety problems during and after development. We would like to
particulatly draw your attention to the public safety risk posed by the explosive potential for
methane gas that may be present on the property due to the presence of decomposing solid waste.

You are reminded that this approval does not relieve you of obligations lo meet all other
applicable federal, state and local permits, as well as zoning and regulatory requirements. If you
have any questions concerning this letter, please contact Erin Endsley at 715-392-3126 or by
email to erin.endsley@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Bill Evans
West Central Regional Team Supervisor

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

cc: Mark Thimke, Foley & Lardner, LLP, 777 West Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306
Ron Frehner, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
Dave Erickson, City of Wausau
Mark Giesfeldt — RR/5
Erin Endsley — RR/NOR
Loren Brumberg — RR/WCR
Eric Syftestad — WA/5
Jill Schoen — WMM/WCR




BEFORE THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

CONDITIONAL GRANT OF EXEMPTION
FOR
DEVELOPMENT ON A PROPERTY
WHERE SOLID WASTE HAS BEEN DISPOSED

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Department finds that:

1.

The Holtz Krause PRP Group has proposed to construct soccer fields, paved parking
areas, activity pads, field lighting, and a concession/restroom building on the Holtz
Krause Landfill located in the City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin,

Holtz & Krause, Inc. owned and operated a municipal waste landfill licensed by the
Department (License #0674) from approximately 1957 until 1980. The landfill is a 57-
acre site that received approximately 2.0 million cubic yards of waste materials, including
municipal waste, non-combustible waste, demolition and construction waste, wood

waste, animal waste, and other waste materials. The Department issued the initial
operating license on April 24, 1970,

The Department issued a conditional closure plan approval to the Holtz Krause Steering
Committee for plans addressing closure of the landfill entitled “April 25, 1994 Closure
Plan Approval, Holtz & Krause Landfill, License No. 674" .

As documented in the Record of Decision (“ROD”) dated July 22, 1992, the Holtz
Krause Landfill has a final cover system consisting of (in ascending order) a nominal 2-
feet soil cover (installed in 1982), 2-feet of clay (installed in 1994), a 40-mil very low
density polyethylene (“VLDPE”) geomembrane liner, 2.5-feet rooting zone soil, and 6-
inches of topsoil. An active gas extraction system was installed to manage methane
migration and to minimize groundwater impacts (installed in 1994).

Marathon County took title to the Holtz Krause Landfill on October 12, 2012, and now
owns five parcels (Parcels 291-2808-063-0999, 291-2808-062-0999, 291-2808-062-0992,
291-2807-011-0924, & 291-2807-011-0922) that collectively constitute the landfill
property located at 400 East Kent Street, City of Wausau, Marathon County, Wisconsin,
hereinafter referred to as “the Property.”

Solid waste has been disposed of at the Property and remains at the Property.

The Holtz Krause PRP Group submitted a “Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed
Landfill Exemption Application” dated April 2012 for an exemption from the prohibitions




10.

11.

12.

13,

in NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for development of athletic fields, parking lots, and
related improvements on the cover of the Holtz Krause Landfill.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, on behalf of the Holtz Krause PRP Group, submitted
the “Final Design Report for Athletic Fields and Proposed Modifications fo Holtz-
Krause Landfill”, dated February 2013. The report was submitted by Conestoga-Rovers
& Associates under the seal of a professional engineer relating to the proposed
development and the environmental conditions at the Propetty.

Based upon the information provided, the Department issued a conditional grant of
exemption to the Holtz Krause PRP Group, dated March 6, 2013, from the prohibitions in
s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for development of an athletic complex on the Property
where solid waste had been disposed.

The Holtz Krause PRP Group submitted a second “Development at Historic Iill Site or
Licensed Landfill Exemption Application” dated June 2012, for an exemption from the
prohibitions in NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for development of a concession/restroom
building and championship field lighting on the cover of the Holtz Krause Landfill,
which were not included as part of the original exemption application.

Based upon the information provided to the Department, the proposed development at the
Propetty is not expected to cause future exceedances of applicable soil and groundwater
standards. '

Additional documents considered in review of the exemption request include the

following:

e BAL Addendum, Holtz Krause Landfill, June 3, 2013, prepared by Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN.

e  Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Development at Historic Fill Site or
Licensed Landfill Exemption Application, June 3, 2013, prepared by Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN.

o Final Design Report for Athletic Fields and Proposed Moditications to Holtz-
Krause Landfill, Februaty 2013, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St.
Paul, MN

e  Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Development at Historic Fill Site or
Licensed Landfill Exemption Application, April 2012, prepared by Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN

e Remedial Action Plan, Proposed Modifications to Holtz-Krause Landfill, April
2012, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul, MN

e Expert Opinion on Groundwater Quality, Holtz Krause Landfill, Wausau,
Wisconsin, April 5, 2012, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, St. Paul,
MN .

Additional facts relevant to the review of the grant of exemption modification request
include the following:
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I5.

o “dpril 25, 1994 Closure Plan Approval, Holtz & Krause Land(fill, License No.
674" issued by the Department and dated April 25, 1994,

* Holtz & Krause Landfill, Record of Decision, Selected Remedial Alternative,
establishing final cover system, gas extraction system, and groundwater remedy
dated July 22, 1992.

* Holtz & Krause Landfill, Record of Decision Amendment modifying the
groundwater remedy to allow for monitored natural attenuation dated June 22,
2011,

The special conditions set forth below are needed to assure that construction of the
proposed concession building and championship field light towers is conducted in a
manner that will maintain the integrity of the landfill cap, maintain the integrity of the gas
extraction system components, prevent settlement, that long-term care is conducted to
maintain the landfill cover and gas extraction system, and reduces the potential for
deleterious impact to human health or the environment,

If conditions set forth below are complied with, development of the Property will not
result in environmental pollution as defined in ss. 289.01(8) and 299.01(4), Wis. Stats.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Department has authority under s. NR 500.08(4), Wis. Adm. Code, to issue an
exemption from the prohibitions in's, NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, if the proposed
development will not cause environmental pollution as defined in ss. 289.01(8) and
299.01(4), Wis. Stats.

The Department has authority to approve a grant of exemption with conditions if the
conditions are necessary to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of chapters
NR 500 to 538, Wis. Adm. Code, or to assure that environmental pollution will not occur.

The conditions set forth below are necessary to ensure compliance with the applicable
provisions of chapters NR 500 to 538, Wis. Adm. Code, and to assure that environmental
pollution will not occur.,

In accordance with the foregoing, the Department has the authority under s. NR
500.08(4), Wis. Adm. Code, to issue the following conditional grant of exemption.

CONDITIONAL GRANT OF EXEMPTION

The Department hereby issues an exemption to the Holtz Krause PRP Group, from the
prohibitions in s, NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for development on the Property which contains
solid waste as proposed in the Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill Exemption
Application, June 3, 2013, and the final design report dated February 2013, subject to the
following conditions:




. No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a
significant adverse impact on wetlands as provided in ch. NR 103, Wis. Adm. Code.

. No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a
significant adverse impact on critical habitat areas, as defined in s. NR 500.03(55), Wis.
Adm. Code.

. No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a
detrimental cffect on any surfacc water, as defined in s, NR 500.03(62), Wis. Adm. Code.

. No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a
detrimental effect on groundwater, as defined in s. NR 500.03(62), Wis. Adm. Code, or
will cause or exacerbate an attainment or exceedance of any preventive action limit or
enforcement standard at a point of standards application as defined in ch. NR 140, Wis.
Adm. Code.

. No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause a
migration and concentration of explosive gases in any structures in excess of 25% of the
lower explosive limit for such gases at any time. No actions may be taken which will
cause a migration and concentration of explosive gases in the soils outside of the limits of
solid waste disposal within 200 feet of the property boundary or beyond the Property
boundary in excess of the lower explosive limit for such gases at any time. No actions
may be taken which will cause a migration and concentration of explosive gases in the air
outside of the limits of solid waste disposal within 200 feet of the landfill boundary or
beyond the landfill property boundary in excess of the lower explosive limit for such
gases at any time.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause an
emission of any hazardous air contaminant exceeding the limitations for those substances
contained in s. NR 445.03, Wis. Adm. Code.

No action related to development of the Property may be taken which will cause an
exceedance of a soil cleanup standard in ch. NR 720, Wis, Adm. Code.

This exemption shall transfer with changes in property ownership. In accordance with s.
289.46(2), Wis. Stats., any person having or acquiring rights of ownership in land where
a solid or hazardous waste disposal facility was previously operated may not undertake
any activities on the land which interfere with the closed facility causing a significant
threat to public health, safety or welfare. The Department should be contacted to discuss
any proposed changes to avoid activities that could violate the statute.

This grant of exemption is limited to the proposed changes described in your application
and the final design report, If you are considering additional changes beyond those
described in the application, a new application must be submitted to the Department for
approval. This grant of exemption is also based on the expectation that the work will be
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17.

done in accordance with the specifications outlined in the exemption application and the
final design report. Any variations from these specifications must obtain Department
approval prior to being implemented. If any additional structures are considered for
placement on the landfill cap, such as bleachers or other structures, you must obtain prior
Department approval.

This grant of exemption is in addition to the exemption granted by the Department on
March 6, 2013, from the prohibitions in s. NR 506.085, Wis. Adm. Code, for
development of an athletic complex on the Property where solid waste had been disposed.
The conditions in this exemption do not replace or modify any of the conditions
contained within the original exemption granted on March 6, 2013.

Site development, including construction of a concession/restroom facility with vapor
barrier and passive venting system and the championship field lighting, maintaining
landfill cover integrity, and all improvements associated with the development shall be
conducted in accordance with the specifications in the exemption application dated June

-3, 2013, as well as the final design report and the review comments provided by the
. Department,

The Holtz Krause PRP Group shall submit an operations and maintenance plan that
includes periodic inspection and maintenance of the landfill cap, and monitoring and
maintenance of the gas extraction system, including monitoring of the gas extraction
wells, blower, and gas probes.

Monitoring results from the gas extraction wells, blower, and gas probes shall be
summarized and submitted to the Department annually in an Annual Monitoring Report.
This report shall include a summary of inspection and maintenance activities the prior
year, their findings and recommended planned and/or completed activities.

The proposed buildings and lighting standards on the landfill are considered
modifications to the existing cap, and as such, will function as part of the cap. If the
buildings or structures change, you must ensure that those areas are restored to the
conditions specified in the Department’s 1994 closure plan approval for the existing
landfill cap.

During construction, provide weekly status reports fo the Department, and coordinate
with the Department in scheduling construction inspections as needed.

Final as-built drawings and a construction documentation report shall be submitted to (he
Department for review and approval, and it should document the modifications to the cap
and gas extraction system, and any other site feature modifications and development
activities.

This document must be given to the general contractor for the site so that they are aware
of the conditions related to the development of the site.




18. At the time of site closure, there may be continuing obligations and conditions applied to
the site, in addition to those required as part of this exemption.

The Department reserves the right to require the submittal of additional information and to
modify this grant of exemption at any time, if in the Department's opinion, modifications are
necessary. Unless specifically noted, the conditions of this grant of exemption do not supersede
or replace any previous conditions of approval for this property.

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

If you believe that you have a right to challenge this decision, you should know that Wisconsin
statutes and administrative rules establish time periods within which requests to review
Department decisions must be filed.

For judicial review of a decision pursuant to section 227.52 and 227.53, Wis. Stats., you have
30 days after the decision is mailed, or otherwise served by the Department, to file your petition
with the appropriate circuit court and serve the petition on the Department. Such a petition for
judicial review shall name the Department of Natural Resources as the respondent.

=
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
For the Secretary

B Egopa

Bill Evans — West Central Regional Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Erin Endsley — Hydrogeolo gist
Remediation & Redevelopment Program
Northern Region




ATTACHMENT D
CASE CLOSURE LETTER
HOLTZ and KRAUSE LANDFILL STEERING COMMITTEE
HOLTZ KRAUSE LANDFILL

Attachment E - Certificate of Completion — Holtz Krause Landfill BRRTS # 06-37-558388-93




State of Wisconsin

DEPABTMEN'I" OF NATURAL RESOURCES Scott Walker, Governor
Superior Service Center
1701 N. 4th Street ) Cathy Stepp, Secretary
Telephone 608-266-2621
Superlor Wi 54880 Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 | _ WISCONSIN

TTY Access via relay - 711\ DEPT-OF NATURAL RESOURCES

December 26, 2013

Holtz-Krause Steering Committee
¢/o Mark Thimke, Esquire

Foley and Lardner, LLP

777 West Wisconsin Ave
Milwaukee WI 53202

Brad Karger

Marathon County Administrator
Marathon County Courthouse
500 Forest St

Wausau, WI 54403

Wausau Curling Club, Inc.

¢/o Cal Tillisch

Goyke, Tillisch & Higgins, LLP
816 N 3" St

PO Box 2188

Wausau, WI 54403-2188

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

QUBJECT:  Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Holtz-Krause Landfill, including the Wausau Curling Club, Wausau, W1
DNR BRRTS Activity #: 02-37-000007
FID #: 737055880

Dear Mr. Thimke, Mr. Karger, Mr. Tillisch, and subsequent property owners:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers the Holtz-Krause Landfill, including the
Wausau Cutling Club, to have satisfied the conditions of case closure in ch. NR 700 rule series, with
continuing obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required. However, you, future
property owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the “continuing obligations™ as
specified in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you
continue to comply with all conditions and other on-going requitements.

Per s. NR 726.15, Wis. Adm. Code, the current Property owner is required to provide this letter and any
attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases these properties from
you. This letter is being sent to three parties: the responsible party, Holtz-Krause Steering Committee, as
well as current owners of the properties, as the landfill cap and other landfill components are located on
five parcels owned by Marathon County, and one parcel owned by the Wausau Curling Club, Inc. (see
attached map, Figure B.1.b, Detailed Site Map, CRA, October 2013; and the attached “Legal
Descriptions for Holtz Krause Landfill Properties”).
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This final closute decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs.
NR 726 and 727, Wis. Adm. Code. The West Central Region (WCR) Closure Committee reviewed the
request for case closurc on November 14, 2013, The Closure Committee reviews environmental
remediation cases for compliance with applicable laws and standards to maintain consistency in the
closure of these cases. A conditional closure letter was issued by the DNR on November 18, 2013, and
documentation that the conditions in that letter were met was received on December 23, 2013.

Background

The Holtz-Krause landfill was used as a municipal, residential, and industrial landfill, which accepted
wastes from 1957 until it ceased operation in 1980. Given the environmental conditions at the site, a
remedial action was selected for the site consisting of a low-permeability landfill cap, an active gas
extraction system, long-term groundwater monitoring, groundwater cxtraction and treatment, and
institutional controls. The landfill cap and gas system were constructed in 1994, and long-term
monitoring commenced. In 2011, the DNR modified the groundwater remedy to replace groundwater
extraction with natural attenuation.

Tn 2012, the responsible parties entered the site into the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Program
(VPLE), and the DNR issued an assurance letter on July 25, 2012, confirming eligibility for the
exemption, with a determination that site investigation activities were complete. The assurance letter
also approved the proposed remedial action plan for the site, which included redevelopment of the
property into a soccer field complex, including repairs and modifications (o the gas extraction systen.
Construction of the soccer field complex was completed by fall of 2013.

There is currently a legal agreement, dated July 25, 2012, between the Holtz Krause Steering
Committee, Marathon County, and the City of Wausau, which includes responsibilities for operation and
maintenance of the soccer field complex. Under this agreement, the City of Wausau will provide
operation and maintenance activities of the landfill, including gas monitoring, maintenance of the gas
extraction system, and maintenance of the landfill cap. This includes the portions of the cap that exist on
the Wausau Curling Club property, and the blower and flare for the gas ex(raction system, also on the
Curling Club property. Under the agreement, Marathon County will operate and maintain the soccer

complex.

The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required at the time of closure were based on the
property being used for recreational purposes, given this intended use.

Continuing Obligations

The continuing obligations for these properties are summarized below. Further details on actions
required are found in the section Closure Conditions.
e Groundwater contamination is present above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, enforcement
standards.
e One or more monitoring wells were not located and must be properly filled and sealed if found.
e The engineered cover must be inspected and maintained over the landfill waste and the DNR
must approve any changes to this barrier.
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o Site-specific continuing obligation — Operation and maintenance of an active gas cxtraction
system, monitoring of that system, and annual reporting to the DNR is required through a
building on an abandoned landfill (BAL) exemption dated March 6, 2013 (attached), given the
Property’s intended use as a soccer complex, If the site had remained as a passive recreational
facility (i.e., an open green space), then a passive gas extraction system would have been
sufficient for that use. The need for an active gas extraction system was the natural result of the
redevelopment issues associated with the design and placement of the numerous soccer fields on
the Property.

e Site-specific continuing obligation — If site use changes in the future, such that that the active gas
extraction system is no longer necessary by the site owner, the site owner at that time must
construct and maintain at a minimum a passive venting system that adequately addresses the
contaminants of concern to the satisfaction of the Department.

The DNR fact sheet, “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection”, RR-819, helps to explain a
property ownet’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be
obtained at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/1t/RR819.pdf.

GIS Registry

This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS
on the Web) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html, to provide public notice of residual
contamination and of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and
Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS)
Registry layer, al the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS
Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private
drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254
to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be
obtained on-line at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254. pdf.

All site information is also on file at the West Central Regional DNR office, at 1300 W. Clairemont
Avenue, Fau Claire, W1, 54701. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure
request application, including any maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a PDF in BRRTS on the

Web.

Prohibited Activities

Certain activitics are prohibited at sites closed under the ch. NR 700 rule series because maintenance of
a barrier is inlended to prevent contact with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required,
the condition of closure requires notification of the DNR before making a change, in order to determine
if further action is needed to maintain the protectiveness of the remedy employed. The following
activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where an engineered cover is required, as shown
on the attached map (Figure B.1.b, Detailed Site Map, CRA, October 2013), unless prior written
approval has been obtained from the DNR:

o removal of the existing barrier;
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replacement with another barrier;

excavating or grading of the land surface;

filling on covered or paved areas;

plowing for agricultural cultivation;

construction or placement of a building or other structure requires an exemption under the building

on abandoned landfill process;

e changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure sctting, which may include

certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center, hospital,
or similar residential exposure settings.

o @ ¢ o

Closure Conditions

Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which the current property owner,
lessee, occupants, and any subsequent property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic
prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions included in this letter and the site Operations and
Maintenance Plan are met. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR may take enforcement
action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats., to ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or
other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to the attention of Erin
Endsley, project manager for the site, at 1701 N. 4 St, Superior, WI 54880.

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present both on the Curling Club
property and off this contaminated property, as shown on the attached maps (Figures B.3.b.1.1,
Groundwater Isoconcentrations Dissolved Arsenic; B.3.b.1.2, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Total
Arsenic; B.3.b.2, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Benzene; B.3 .b.4, Groundwater Isoconcentrations
Tetrahydrofuran; B.3.b.6, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Vinyl Chloride; CRA, October 2013). If you
intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval. Affected
property owners and right-of-way holders were notified of the presence of groundwater contamination.

Monitoring Wells that could not be Properly Filled and Sealed (ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code)

Monitoring wells MW-2 located on Curling Club property, MW-15 located on the Northwestern Avenue
right-of-way, and MW-20 located at 2313 Grandview Drive (off-site property), as shown on the attached
map (Figure B.3.d, Monitoring Well Locations, CRA, October 2013), could not be properly filled and
sealed because they were missing due to being paved over, covered or removed during site development
activities. Your consultant made a reasonable effort to locate the wells and to determine whether they
were properly filled and sealed, but was unsuccessful. You or subsequent property owners may be held
liable for any problems associated with the monitoring wells as they may create a conduit for
contaminants to enter groundwater. If any of the groundwater monitoring wells are found, the then
current owner of the property on which the well is located is required to notify the DNR, to properly fill
and seal the wells and to submit the required documentation to the DNR.
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Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)

There is a 5-7° thick landfill cap covering the waste mass, compliant with s. NR 504.07, Wis, Adm,
Code. This cover, which exists in the specific location shown on the attached map (Figure B.1.b,
Detailed Site Map, CRA, October 2013), shall be inspected and maintained in compliance with the site
Operations and Maintenance Plan in order to minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional
groundwater contamination that would violate the groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis.
Adm. Code, and to prevent direct contact with the landfill waste mass that might otherwise pose a threat
to human health.

A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land uses may not be
protective if the use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure would apply. This
may include, but is not limited to single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center,
hospital or similar settings. In addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential housing usc may
not be appropriate for use at a single family residence.

The cover approved for this case closure is protective for the intended use as a recreational facility.
Before using the property for residential purposes, such as single or multiple family residences, a school,
day care, senior center, hospital or similar settings you must notify the DNR at least 45 days before
taking an action, and await the DNR’s response to determine if additional response actions are
warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. The replacement or modified cover or
barrier must be protective of the revised use of the propetty, and must be approved in writing by the
DNR prior to implementation.

The landfill cover must be inspected on a monthly basis. As described in the site Operations and
Maintenance Plan, inspections of the landfill cover will be done as part of the monthly site inspections.
The inspection logs will be submitted to the DNR annually in the Annual Monitoring Report submittal.
The first submittal of the Annual Monitoring Report will be in 2014. Although there is an agreement in
place for the City of Wausau to conduct the inspection and maintenance of the landfill cover, it is still
the responsibility of the property owners (Marathon County and Wausau Curling Club, Inc.) to ensure
that the cover is not damaged in any way, and that prior DNR approval is obtained for any modifications
to the cover.

Site-Specific Condition (s. NR 726.05 (9), NR 726.15 (2) (m), s. NR 727.07 (7), Wis. Adm. Code)

An exemption for development at a Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill was approved by the DNR on
Matrch 6, 2013, for the construction of soccer fields on the landfill cover and repairs to the gas extraction
system (attached). Another exemption for development was approved by the DNR on June 20, 2013, for
the construction of championship field lighting and a concession/restroom building on the landfill cap
(attached). Any redevelopment of this property will require compliance with the approved exemptions.
Any changes from the March 6, 2013, and June 20, 2013, exemptions will require prior DNR approval
in writing. Please refer to the Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill guidances for
further information at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/landfills/development. html.
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Although there are exemptions in place for the soccer field development on the landfill cover, any
development on the Wausau Curling Club property that will impact the landfill cover or other landfill
components (the gas extraction system, the blower or flare station, or gas probes), will also require an
exemption for development at a Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill. The Curling Club, or subsequent
owner of that propetty, should contact the DNR if any such developments are planned.

Specific requirements contained in the exemptions for the soccer field development include site
inspection and maintenance aclivities, as well as monitoring. These requirements include submittal of a
site Operations and Maintenance Plan and submittal of Annual Monitoring Reports. The Operations and
Maintenance Plan was received in October 2013, and includes periodic inspection and maintenance of
the landfill cap, and monitoring and maintenance of the gas extraction system, including monitoring of
the gas extraction wells, blower, and gas probes. This includes landfill components on the Marathon
County parcels as well as the Wausau Curling Club property. Monitoring results from the gas extraction
wells, blower, and gas probes shall be summarized and submitted to the Department annually in an
Annual Monitoring Report. This report shall include a summary of inspection and maintenance activities
the prior year, their findings and recommended planned and/or completed activities. As with the landfill
cover requitements, inspection, maintenance and reporting will be conducted by the City of Wausau,
under the agreement between the Holtz Krause Steering Committee, Marathon County, and the City of
Wausau.

Site-Specific Condition (s. NR 726.05 (9), NR 726.15 (2) (m), s. NR 727.07 (7), Wis. Adm. Code)

In addition to the requirements contained in the March 6, 2013, and June 20, 2013, exemptions, there is
another site-specific continuing obligation regarding the gas extraction system, should the land use
change in the future. If the site use changes in the future, such that the active gas extraction system is no
longer necessary, the site owner at that time must either continue to maintain and operate the active
system, or construct and maintain a passive venting system for methane mitigation.

Sites with an Exemption for Development at a Historic Fill Site or Licensed Landfill

Any future redevelopment of this property must take into account consideration of the presence of waste
materials and will require the issuance of an exemption from the DNR to build on an abandoned landfill
prior to the start of any construction. Please refer to the Development at Historic Fill Site or Licensed
Landfill guidance for further information at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/landfills/development.html.

Given that this is a VPLE site, the owners of the properties are required to comply with the conditions of
case closure and state law. If a Certificate of Completion (COC) is issued under s. 292.15, Stats., for
these properties, then a COC may be revoked by the DNR if the property owners fail to comply with the
applicable provisions of ch. 292, Stats., ch. NR 700 rule scrics, including the provisions of s. NR 727.13,
Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the following situations: ,
- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, applicable laws, or
with a certificate of completion issued under ss. 292.11 and 292.15, Wis. Stats, or
- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under
this closure approval letter and administrative rules).
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The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions
regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Erin Endsley at 715-
392-3126 or via emalil at erin.endsley@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,
WAL Egpna
Bill Evans

West Central Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:

CcC:

Figure B.1.b, Detailed Site Map, CRA, October 2013

Legal Descriptions for Holtz Krause Landfill Properties

Figure B.3.b.1.1, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Dissolved Arsenic, CRA, October 2013
Figure B.3.b.1.2, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Total Arsenic, CRA, October 2013
Figure B.3.b.2, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Benzene, CRA, October 2013

Figure B.3.b.4, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Tetrahydrofuran, CRA, October 2013
Figure B.3.b.6, Groundwater Isoconcentrations Vinyl Chloride, CRA, October 2013
Figure B.3.d, Monitoring Well Locations, CRA, October 2013

Building on an Abandoned Landfill Exemption, March 6, 2013

Building on an Abandoned Landfill Exemption, June 20, 2013

Dave Eisenreich, Holtz-Krause Steering Committee, 5208 DJ Lane, Schofield, WI 54476
Ron Frehner, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, 1801 Old Hwy 8 NW, Suite #114, St. Paul, MN 55112
Jim Tipple, Mayor, City of Wausau, 407 Grant Street, Wausau, W1 54403

Russell Wilson, Ruder Ware, 500 First Street, Suite 8000, PO Box 8050, Wausau, W1 54402-8050
Mark Giesfeldt /Michael Prager/Darsi Foss — RR/3

Erin Endsley — NOR

Loren Brumberg - WCR

Kristine Hess — LS/8

Pat Stevens — AD/8

Brad Marquardt, City of Wausau, 407 Grant St., Wausau, WI 54403

Donald J. Goretski, 2002 Coel Blvd. Wausau, W1 54403

Andrew F. Spangberg, 219 Schwebach St., Wausau, W1 54403

Mickie A. Myers, 213 Schwebach St., Wausau, WI 54403

Linda K. Merriam, 209 Schwebach St., Wausau, WI 54403

Karen M. Bartelt, 205 Schwebach St., Wausau, W1 54403

Jill F. Follensbee, 201 Schwebach St., Wausau, WI 54403

Craig W. Petitt, Mark R Dolan, 666 W 9th Ave., Oshkosh, WI 54902

Jeffrey C. Seefeldt, 14492 Angel Crest L., Lakewood, WI 54138

Steven A. Jacobson, 2011 1/2 Garth St., Wausau, WI 54403

Clrista J. McCarten, 126 Pleasant St., Wausau, WI 54403

Mark W. Conway, 207 Jones Dr., Rothschild, WI 54474 ‘
Kenneth Ruether, PO Box 347, Schofield, W1 54476-0347

David A. Andrashie, 1611 Neupert Ave., Schofield, WI 54476-3543

TMI Properties LLC, 701 Sand Lake Road, Onalaska, W1 54650

Wausau Cemetery Association, 1501 Grand Ave., Wausau, W1 54403

St. Michaels Congregation, 611 Stark St., Wausau, W1 54403

Grandview Storage, 2313 Grandview Dr., Wausau, W1 54403
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